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operation of the mine; for violation of this clause the Com-
mittee or any member thereof may be removed from the
Committee.

If any day man refuses to continue at work because of
a grievance which has or has not been taken up for adjust-
ment in the manner provided herein, and such action shall
seem likely to impede the operation of the mine, the Mine
[fol. 1070-33] Committee shall immediately furnish a man
or men to take such vacant place or places at the scale rate,
in order that the mine may continue at work, and it shall
be the duty of any member or members of the United Mine
Workers of America who may be called upon by the mine
foreman or mine committee to immediately take the place
or places assigned to him or them in pursuance hereof.

The mine committee, or any member thereof, shall under
no circumstances, go around the mine for any cause what-
soever, unless called upon by the mine foreman or by the
miner or day man, who may have a grievance that he can-
not settle with the mine foreman, and then only to investi-
gate that grievance with the mine foreman and the employee
involved.

Grievances must be taken up after work hours unless
otherwise agreed to.

Members of the mine committee employed as day men
shall not leave their places of duty during working hours,
except with the permission of the mine management or
in cases involving the stopping of the mine.

Settlement of Disputes

Should differences arise between the Mine Workers and
the Operator as to the meaning and application of the pro-
visions of this Agreement, or should differences arise abbut
matters not specifically mentioned in this Agreement, or
should any local trouble of any kind arise at any mine,
there shall be no suspension of work on account of such
differences, but an earnest effort shall be made to settle
[fol. 1070-34] such differences immediately:

First, between the aggrieved party and the mine man-
agement;

Second, through the management of the mine and the
mine committee;

Third, by a Board consisting of four members, two of
whom shall be designated by the Mine Workers and two
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by the Operators. Such a board shall be established for.
the Pocahontas-Tug River, Winding Gulf, New River and
Greenbrier districts.

Should the Board fail to agree, the matter shall be re-
ferred to the umpire who shall be selected by the Joint
Committee signatories hereto within 30 days from the
effective date of this agreement. The decision of the umpire
in any event shall be final.

Expense and remuneration incident to the services of
the umpire shall be paid jointly by the Operators and Mine
Workers.

Each producing district may appoint a commissioner who
can act with a representative of the United Mine Workers
of America for the purpose of adjusting disputes or set-
tling grievances arising under the contract.

A record of all cases settled under this contract between
the district representative of the United Mine Workers of
America and the mine management or between the Oper-
ator's commissioner and the district representative of the
United Mine Workers of America shall be filed with the
joint board of each producing district.
[fol. 1070-35] Pending the hearing of disputes the Mine
Workers shall not cease work because of any dispute; and
a decision reached at any stage of the proceedings shall be
binding on both parties thereto, and shall not be subject
to re-opening by any other party or branch of either asso-
ciation except by mutual agreement.

Discharge Cases

When a Mine Worker has been discharged from his em-
ployment and he believes he has been unjustly dealt with,
it shall be a case arising under the method of settling dis-
putes herein provided. In all discharge cases should it be
decided under the rules of this Agreement that an injustice
has been dealt the Mine Worker, the Operator shall re-
instate and compensate him at the rate based on the earn-
ings of said Mine Worker prior to such discharge, provided,
however, that such case shall be taken up and disposed
of within five days from the date of discharge, and pro-
vided further that the mine management may permit the
man discharged to return to work pending the decision
in the case without prejudice to either party in handling
the case.
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Illegal Suspension of Work

A strike or stoppage of work on the part of the Mine
Workers shall be a violation of this Agreement. Under
no circumstances shall the Operator discuss the matter
under dispute with the Mine Committee or any representa-
tive of the United Mine Workers of America during sus-
[fol. 1070-36] pension of work in violation of this Agree-
ment.

Irregular Work

When any Mine Worker absents himself from his work
for a period of two days without the consent of the Oper-
ator, other than because of proven sickness, he may be
discharged. If a man persists in working irregularly he
may be discharged. When a Machine Runner or any em-
ployee upon whose work other employees are dependent,
absents himself from work without giving advance notice
to the Mine Foreman, he shall forfeit his position.

Safety Practice

Reasonable rules and regulations of the Operator for
the protection of the persons of the Mine Workers and
the preservation of property shall be complied with. The
practical application and the use of safety appliances is
viewed with favor by the United Mine Workers of America.

The United Mine Workers of America also view with
favor the formation of Dr. Holmes Safety Chapters.

Engineers and Pumpers Duties

When required by the management, engineers, pumpers,
firemen, power plant and sub-station attendants shall under
no condition suspend work but shall at all times protect all
the company's property under their care, and operate fans
and pumps and lower - hoist men or supplies as may be
[fol. 1070-37] required to protect the company's coal plant.

Shifts

The operator shall have the right during the entire period
of this Agreement to work all the mines, or any one or more
of them, extra shifts with different crews.

When the mine works only one shift it shall be in the day
time, but this shall not prevent cutting and loading coal at
night in addition to the day shift cutting and loading.
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When it is necessary in any mine to call men to work on
other days than those which the mine operates in order to
rush headings for the development of working places, to
keep pillar lines in proper condition, to maintain equipment
in safe and efficient operating condition, clean up slate falls
or repair trolley lines and such other work of like character
that may interfere with the mine work the next operating
day, to make the improvements to the mines such as track
work that would ordinarily interfere with the operation.
It is understood the management shall make such calls at its
own discretion provided, however, no man is required to
work in any one week a greater number of hours than pro-
vided in the Appalachian Agreement.

Pay Day

Pay shall be made semi-monthly and at least twice each
month.

[fol. 1070-38] Subcontracting

The practice of subcontracting and the hiring of back
hands for the mining and loading of coal shall not be per-
mitted. This section shall not prohibit a group of miners
working gang work in isolated places where the compensa-
tion paid is not less than the prices provided for in this
contract.

Machine Work

No extra compensation shall be paid either cutter or
loader because of the direction of a working place with ref-
erence to the butts or faces, or because it is driven an angle
therewith.

The cutter shall cut the coal as directed by the manage-
ment. In bottom cutting, if the cutter leaves a spragg or a
thick bottom in excess of the thickness as directed by the
mine management, he shall be notified to remove the same
and should he fail or refuse, he shall be charged one dollar
($1.00) for each spragg and fifty cents (50¢) for each run
of thick bottom for breast machine or its equivalent width,
the same to be paid to the loader who shall remove the same.

All bottom coal must be taken up anl loaded by the loader
if required by the employer.

Each machine crew shall be required to keep the cutting
up in the section designated. Machine territory shall be
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divided so that the territory designated for each machine
may be cut normally in seven hours time, and each machine
crew shall be required to keep the cutting up in the section
so designated. If for any reason this cannot be done in reg-
[fol. 1070-39] ular hours, they shall work sufficient overtime
to insure all loaders having coal to load.

The machine men may be required to either remove bits
from the chain or cutter head, or place a shield over the
cutter head to make the machine safe to be moved.

Discipline

All questions of dispute shall be considered and finally
disposed of as provided for in this contract.

The United Mine Workers of America recognize the very
fundamentals upon which collective bargaining is founded
is the strict observance of agreements by both parties to
this contract. Local strikes will not be tolerated. Every
member of the United Mine Workers of America under the
jurisdiction of this agreement pledges himself to cooperate
with and assist every officer of the organization of the United
Mine Workers of America in preventing local strikes,
Every officer of the United Mine Workers of America
pledges himself to do everything possible to make this dec-
laration effective.

Equal Turn

The operator shall see that an equal turn is offered each
miner and that he shall be given a fair chance to obtain the
same.

Other Conditions Not Specified

All terms and conditions not specified under this contract
to continue as they now exist during the life of this contract
[fol. 1070-40] except where changed by mutual consent.

Equipment and Machinery

The employer shall be entitled to the fullest use of all
machinery and equipment at the mines.

Equipment-Loading Coal

The Operator shall at all times be at liberty to load any
transportation equipment whatsoever, regardless of owner-
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ship, and to sell and deliver such loaded equipment in any
market, and to any person, firm or corporation they may
desire.

Coking Plants and Cleaning Plants

Proper local agreements shall be made to provide for the
continuous operation of coking and cleaning plants. Agree-
ments for the operation of coking plants shall be made
locally.

Increased Costs

During the period of this agreement no deviation there-
from, and no change in customary working conditions other
than herein required, shall be permitted or approved by the
United Mine Workers of America which will, directly or
indirectly, increase the cost of producing coal to the em-
ployer, or which will, directly or indirectly, decrease the
rate of pay of the employees.

[fol. 1070-411 Loading Mine Cars

In case of loss in transit, the company shall not be held
responsible, except where a wreck occurs.

Smithing

One-half of one per cent of the earnings of the coal loader
shall be the charge for Smithing. The Operator agrees to
use every effort to have the mine worker's tools repaired
and sharpened with as little delay as possible; it being un-
derstood that there shall be no charge for blacksmithing
unless the operator furnishes a blacksmith.

Explosives

All explosives, tools and supplies incidental to the mining
of coal shall be furnished by the mine worker at his expense.
The operators shall have the sole right to designate the kind,
type, size, quality and quantity of explosives that shall be
used in any shot hole. Where Operators sell explosives the
explosives shall be furnished to the mine workers at cost,
which is to include handling, transportation and insurance.

Electric Cap Lamps

When electric cap lamps are furnished by the Operator,
the charge shall not exceed (8) cents per day for each shift
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a lamp is used. Any damage to or breakage of the lamp
shall be repaired by the Operator and the cost thereof
[fol. 1070-42] charged to the mine worker in whose posses-
sion the lamp was when the damage resulted.

House Coal

The price of coal for domestic use by employees shall be
at the rate of $2.25 per month plus actual haulage charge
from the mine.

In no case shall coal be taken from the mine cars or rail-
road cars, and may only be picked up from the tipple by
special permission of the management.

Where employees live in other than company owned
houses, away from the plant, the charge shall be $2.25 per
ton plus actual haulage charges.

Starting Time

The starting time of any mine worker of the mine or tipple
shall be left exclusively to the management, and thirty min-
utes shall be taken for lunch period.

Funeral

On the day that death by accident occurs in a mine, for
that day only the miners may cease work, but under no cir-
cumstances shall a mine be laid idle for a funeral. This is,
however, not to prevent individuals from attending a fu-
neral.

Burial Fund

At mines where burial funds are or may be established,
adequate protection by surety bond shall be given to the
funds of the burial fund also the disbursements of moneys.
[fol. 1070-43] Procedure shall be covered by by-laws that
have been agreed to by the employees and the management.

At mines where agreed by-laws are already in effect, such
by-laws shall continue.

Insurance

Parties to this agreement encourage group insurance for
employees, but it shall not be made a requisite to employ-
ment.
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Any disagreements or misunderstandings arising rela-
tive to the application of the insurance shall be referred to
a committee composed of six members, three from the
miners and three from the management.

Hospitalization

All collections for hospitals will continue under the terms
and conditions of this agreement, provided, however, that
injuries compensatory under the terms of Workmen's Com-
pensation Laws will be paid for by the Operator. If, how-
ever there is any dissatisfaction with list hospital contracts
the dispute may be taken up as a grievance under this con-
tract.

Pick Mining

In accordance with local custom in each district, pick coal
rates shall be the basic loading rate plus the shortwall cut-
ting rate, except in the Pocahontas and Tug River districts,
in which the basic tonnage rate only will apply. The basic
tonnage rate shall also apply in other Smokeless districts
where conditions are identical with Pocahontas-Tug River
[fol. 1070-44] by agreement between the mine management
and the district officers of the Mine Workers.

Expiration of Contract

This Agreement shall become effective October 1, 1935,
and shall continue in effect until April 1, 1937.

Check-Off

The dues of the United Mine Workers of America, not
exceeding One Dollar ($1.00) per month, shall be checked
off the wages of members of said organization by the Oper-
ator at the rate of Fifty Cents ($0.50) per half month, and
shall be remitted to the Secretary-Treasurer of the District,
United Mine Workers of America, on the date of the regu-
lar pay day, or within three (3) days thereafter, for dis-
tribution to the branches of the United Mine Workers of
America; and no other assessments shall be so checked off
except upon the authorization of the International Execu-
tive Board of the United Mine Workers of America.

Initiation Fees of the United Mine Workers of America,
in sums not to exceed One Dollar ($1.00) per man in any one
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pay period, shall be deducted by the Operator and remitted
to the Financial Secretary of the Local Union, United Mine
Workers of America. Under no circumstances shall the
Initiation Fee for any one man exceed Ten Dollars ($10.00).

Deductions for dues and initiation fees of the United Mine
Workers of America shall follow wages of checkweighmen,
[fol. 1070-45] accident and death benefits, rent, doctor, hos-
pital and mining expense.

Penalties

Should any Mine Worker or Mine Workers at the mine
cause the mine or part of the mine to shut down in viola-
tion of this rule, every employee at said mines, except those
who continue to work, shall have deducted from his or their
earnings the sum of two dollars per day for each part of a
day they may remain idle. Should any operator or his rep-
resentative lock the men out for the purpose of forcing a
settlement of any grievance, or cause the mine to shut down
in violation of this rule, he shall be fined two dollars per
employee for each day or part of a day the mine is thus
thrown idle.

All fines provided for in this agreement shall be auto-
matically collected and any operator failing to collect such
fines shall pay a penalty of four dollars for each employee
subject to be fined. The proceeds of all fines arising under
this clause shall be paid to such charities as may be agreed
upon by the representatives of the coal Company and the
representatives of the employee. In no case shall any fine
be refunded except by mutual agreement of the accredited
representatives of the operators and the miners.

It is further agreed that where any employee enters suit
in the civil courts to collect any fines collected in accordance
herewith, the employees who are parties to this contract
[fol. 1070-46] shall reimburse the operator for the expense
incurred on account of such suit.

Labor Classifications and Day Rates

The following hourly and day wage rates shall be paid
in all mines in the Greenbrier, New River, Winding Gulf
and Pocahontas-Tug River districts.
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Inside Rates:
Rate per Rate per

hour day

Machine Runners ................. .. 780 5.46
Machine Runners Helpers ............. 757 5.30
Motormen .......................... 751 5.26
Brakemen ............................. 729 5.10
Rock Drillers ......................... 751 5.26
Rock Drillers Helpers ................. 694 4.86
Driver single ......................... 729 5.10
Drivers double ...................... 729 5.10
Coal Drillers ......................... 729 5.10
Trackmen ........................... 729 65.10
Track Helpers ........................ 694 4.86
Timbermen . ........................ 729 5.10
Timbermen Helpers ................... 694 4.86
Bratticemen ................ ..........729 5.10
Bratticemen Helpers .................. .694 4.86
Wiremen and Bonders ............ ... 729 5.10
Wire and Bond Helpers ............... 694 4.86
Pumpers ............................. 694 4.86
Bottom Cagers ....................... 729 5.10
Bottom Cager Helper ................. 694 4.86
Couplers ......................... 694 4.86
[fol. 1070-47] Trappers, F 1 a g g e r s &

Switch Throwers ................... .500 3.50
Greasers ............................ 500 3.50
Dumpers Inside ...................... 729 5.10
Dumpers Helpers Inside .............. 694 4.86
Slate Shooters ....................... 729 5.10
Shot Firers ............... ........... 729 5.10
Loading Machine Operators (coal) ...... 928 6.50
Loading Machine Operators H e 1 p e r s

(coal) ............................. 780 5.46
Loading Machine Operators (rock) ....... 889 6.22
All other Inside Labor ............... 694 4.86

Outside Rates:
Dumper ............................... 620 4.34
Car Dumper Helpers ................ 586 4.10
R. R. Car Droppers ................... 620 4.34
R. R. Car Cleaners ................... .586 4.10
R. R. Car Trimmers .................. .620 4.34
Blacksmith (First Class) . ............. 814 5.70
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Inside Rates-Continued
Blacksmith (Second Class)
Blacksmith Helpers ..........
Car Repairmen ..............
Car Repairmen Helpers ......
Bit Sharpeners ..............
Sand Dryers ................
Sub-Station Operators .......
G reasers ... .... ...........
Slate Pickers . ..............
Cripples, boys and old men
Lamp House Man ...........
[fol. 1070-48] Lamp House Helpers
Tipple Mechanics ....................
Tipple Mechanic Helpers ..............
Tipple Operator ......................
Hoisting Engineer ....................
Firemen . ............................
C arpenters ...........................
Carpenters Helpers ...................
M asons . ....... ......... ..........
Washer Man .........................
Boom Man ...........................
Electrician ...........................
Electrician Helpers ...................
Power House Eng....................
Teamsters & Truck Drivers ...........
Common able-bodied outside labor
Boys unskilled outside labor ...........
Aerial Tramway operator ............
Slate Hoist Operator .................
Steam Locomotive Eng ................
Brakemen ...........................

Rate per
hour

..........729
..........620
..........620
..........586
..........620
..........586
..........586
..........586
..........500
......... .500
..........620
.586
.620
.620
.620
.729
.586
.751
.620
.751
.620
.620
.751
.620
.751
.586
.586
.500
.620
.620
.751
.729

Rate per
day

5.10
4.34
4.34
4.10
4.34
4.10
4.10
4.10
3.50
3.50
4.34
4.10
4.34
4.34
4.34
5.10
4.10
5.26
4.34
5.26
4.34
4.34
5.26
4.34
5.26
4.10
4.10
3.50
4.34
4.34
5.26
5.10

Where Sub-Stations are isolated from the mines, pres-
ent conditions of employment shall prevail.

The present rates for operators of mechanical motors for
handling slate on the outside shall be increased fifty (50)
cents per day.

The above rates are minimum rates but it is agreed that
present rates, if above these minimums, shall be increased
fifty cents per day.



1059

[fol. 1070-49] Schedule

Basic rates-Pocahontas-Tug River District-Tonnage
rates per 2,000 pounds runs of mine coal:

Machine Loading ............................... $0.517
Cutting, Shortwall Machine ..................... .065
Cutting, Track Machine ......................... .045

Yardage

In all mines the usual Pocahontas Sulphur and bone shall
be handled without compensation. Where a parting or mid-
dleman occurs, in lieu of the usual Pocahontas bone, four
inches of the parting or middleman shall be removed free;
all over four inches shall be paid for at the rate of $0.072
per inch per lineal yard.

The usual draw slate in excess of four inches shall be
paid for at the rate of $0.072 per inch per lineal yard.

Sand rock top that requires drilling and shooting shall
be handled by company men.

In Witness Whereof, each of the Parties hereto, Pursu-
ant to Proper Authority, has Caused This Agreement to be
Signed.

United Mine Workers of America, John L. Lewis,
President. Philip M u r r a y, Vice-President.
[fol. 1070-50] Thomas Kennedy, Secretary-Treas-
urer. Van A. Bittner, Pres. Dist. No. 17. Win.
Blizzard, Vice.-Pres. Dist. No. 17. Jesse Aquino.
John Gatherum. F. R. Coleman. G. W. White.
H. L. Smith. Otto Bailey. H. G. James. Chris
Dresich. G. C. Skaggs. Laurence Hindle. J. H.
Carter.

Smokeless Coal Board, L. T. Putman, President.
P. P. Kerr, Vice-President. H. C. Faust, Secre-
tary. J. Wade Bell. Edw. Graff. R. J. Burmeis-
ter. P. C. Graney. M. L. Garvey. R. E. Salvati.
H. F. Warden.
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4.81

2.54

2.35

(1)

5.15

3.56

1.70

1.92

5.03

(1)

2.05

3.04

1.84

1.51

2.32

3058

1.80

3.50

1.73

1.8

2069

5.25

5.38

(1)

5.1.5

5.10

2.000

1.78

(1)

2.86

2.44

1.56

1.84

4.26

2.5

3.27

3.18

3.30

1.68

1.69

2.96

(1)

1.90

2.80

1.75

1*34

2.53

1.71

3.46

1.59

2*64

L989 1950

p3.0B 2*.03

5.25 5.85

5.32 3.6

(1) (1)

5.96 4.67

2.65 2.68

3.05 2.54

1.87 1.74

1.63 1.59

(1) (1)

2.82 2.67

2825 2.15

1.5 1.49

1.75 1.63

3.61 3.51

2.43 2.33

8.22 2.00

me--

(1)

3.17

3.39

1.70

1.51

3.04

(1)

1.80

2.96

1.69

1.45

2.47

1.064

3.45

1.55

2.54

3.06

3.51

1.63

1.40

2.78

(1)

1.72

2.42

1.64

1.57

2.47

1.61

5.23

1.50

2.49

1931

$18

5.35

3.04

5.90

5.08

2.41

(1)

2.55

1.90

1.27

1.45

5.04

2.00

1.81

__

2.96

3.81

1.42

1.24

2.42

(1)

1.59

2.3SS

1.47

1.49

2.22

1.45

3.14

1.31

2.40

1953R

$1.56

5.00

2.74

4.0

3.68

2.19

1.76

1.53

1.30

(1)

2.40

1.75

.99

1.88

2.73

1.64

1.66

2.63 2.50

3,16 3.48

1.26 1.26

1.11 1.20

2.11 2.11

(1) (1)

1.34 1.37

1.77 1.75

1.32 1.39

1.42 1.01

1.99 1.91

1.21 1.25

2.99 2.81

1.06 1.14

2.23 2.15

TOTAL

*U. S. Bureau of Mines

1.18 1017 1.15 1.32 2.26 2.58 20i9 3.75 8A9 5.08 8.6 2.30 .04 2.06 1.99 186 1.78 1.70 1.5 l.3l 1.34 1.82 (preliminary)

Note:
1. Included in California

1953

$1.57

4.99

2.66

5.03

5.60

2.17

1.86

1.46

1.28

(1)

2.26

1.75

1.13

1.39

2.88

1.80

1.54

1934

0

£4

0r

__ _ __ _
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SHIPUmTsl ITo nDln, TEARS 1980 t 19304, INCLUBZ D.Ex. 24

ORIGINS 1920

(Ptttsburgh
Western (Freeport
Penna. (Butler-Meroer

(Conne1 lville

33,456
78
45

4,265

TOTAL 37, 844

67,441Fairmont

(Kanawha
(Kenova
(Thao)er
(N.E.Ky.-Big Ssady
(Hazard
(Harlan
(McRoberts
(South Jell1oo
(Clinch Valleys
(Stonega
(Clinchfl eld

TOTAL

(Virginian
(New River
(Poe ahontas
(Tug River

TOTAL

1,076,Co90
38,718

138,661
167 ,577
32,4 30
302,037
106,404

9,768
9,934

107,635
NF

1921

8,510
___

1,003

9,513

24,189

1,214,256
46,722
99,447
1Q ,484
601,449
366,073

506
26,.11
42,209

NF

192

17,331

845
3,699

21,875

38,4461

1,;47,734
91, 603

256,763
41 ,570
(?7,601

' 1,79 
,73B

7,481
p9,003
06,206

NF

19,685

1,249
1,466

22,400

73,196

1,718,918
100,946
297,f23
347,481
718,656
492,609
200,799

8,368
44 ,609
40,090g

NF

19"4

853

444
154

1,451

20,434

2,117,910
190,303
363,098
450,146
770,452
554,566
24,063
19,M0
43,116
3,275

NF

1925

242

77

319

34,717

2,339,170
228,331
376,376
474,334
678,646
640,080
36U,040
70,459
43,0P9
14 ,875

NW

19U6

123

119

242

10,151

2,346,03
156,676
340,667
510,263
765,057
706,019
255,725

5 6,978
50,181
19,577

NF

192

344

856

1,200

63,922

2,436,451
157 ,60
519,84
MC ,ey6
787,799
98 ,471
257,371
64,0573
71,118
22, 185

NF

1928

70

49

119

24,139

2,534,027
143,808
467,095
6 9,~3e
799,5385
.89 ,898
236,511
39088
66,893
37,385

NIP

1929

321
em-

=mm

44,548

1930

717

450

1,167

46,029

1931

000

23,402

1932

525
a

=3

1933

85
__M

85

3a,019 26,89

2,632,708 20123,505 1,566,344 1.41,53
1,ese 133,3 95,429 103,396

495,608 386,654 2999781 33sa
602,669 55,48 3919782 364,9n1

,92 73 ,34, 75V7,904 668,63
870,393 723,34 560,512 48,9M
284,929 239,381 163,08 156,101
50,934 43,e1 31,649 35,458
75,597 76,?15 S,784 74,84
49,113 39,151 25 ,456 ,966

11F w 3,34 2,810

2,199,254 20,669,825 3,340,475 3,969,598 4,7?55,308 5,127,390 5,O09,176 5,764,089 P,833,623 5,936,429 5,056,177 3,964,535

NF
56,850

338,458
76,200

NY
110,858
301,511
120,971

w
96,943

340,707
118,160

Nr
173,700
390,164
111,514

HF
265,9C9
436,3 8
159,945

53,498
304,618
453,322
.194,584

224,880
270,078
405,702
176,026

310,105
233,797
409,293
188,298

310,635 284,0051 272,239
226,581 234,406 276,397
447,85 29,386 433,423
169,788 158,874 130,192

471,508 533,350 555,810 675,378 862,182 1,006,022 1,076,686 1,141,43 1,154,858 1,206,715 1,112,250

254,454
270,628
308,286
110,145

943,513

1,451,422
79,738
340,187
376 039
581,691
457,8044679We
138,069
24,269
74,690
25,904
5,034

3,36,364 3041,847

191,56M6 131,168
23,412 2w0,017
297a911 357,089
99,107 92,015

83,996 810,289

(Massillon
(Middle
(Ohio #8
(Casbridge
(CrooksvI le
(Hocking
(Shawnee
(Jae kson
(Pomeroy

TOTAL

2,611
9,095

166,503
10,155
47,151

174,438
4,815

51,996
48,986

380
4,157

100,625
2,379
6,998

85,021
1,732
11,704
19,102

349
10,222
71,158
4,763

17,753
86i917
1,452
,465

18,718

514,750 2320,098 248,797

543
3,130

89,218
7,091
7,2 6

92,252
917

14,949
16,553

101
467

90,072
3,500
2,510

61,650

5,959
8,307

52
706

9,585
445
757

43,913

1,821
9,495

128
8L,125

421
29,959

534
15,67

232,179 172,566 136,773 127,824

163
22,064

210
10,953

13,105

46,495

38

1,217
18,292

700
14,502

579
55,550

2,291
53,234

3,039
18,638

1,151
5,029

292
7,278
n ,23

7,663
13,860

1,498
47,815
1,274
10,884
39,345

6,705
2,973

67 ,44 142,321 157,506 110,494

,0354 ,158
44,364 42,973

,481 634
5,159 10,259

24,416 40,976

3,V763 5,858
3,416 3,023

83,853 103,848

GRAND TOTALS 3,290,7?7 3,468,975 4,295,418 4,972,751 5,81,941 6,305,221 6,43,79 7,017,199 ¶,080,165 7,330,3S4 6,373,129 5,141,942 4,467,757 4,392,948

Authority: Ohio Bureau of Coal Statitics

Southern
High

Volatile

Southern
Low

Volatile

Ohio

88

as

242

330O

as,491

1,498,208
49,980

213,559
4e ,581
48 7,47
519 914
131,958
32,296
62,286
10943
10,nf

3,419,700

209,798
189,038
348,781
84,?74

832,391

162
25,127

122
4,415
4S ,139

6,635
6,483

86,083

4,362,195
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SHIPMENTS INTO 010, 1920 TO 19p INCLUSIVE D. E. 24-A

Originsa

( Pittsburgh
(Freeport
(Butler-Meroer
("onael lv 11o

Total

192C

4,747.355
797.718
63,372

2,855,855

T716 30

192L

3 .693,009
14,7,839

26.660
2,778,914

6.946,4i9

988,118 458,313

1922

4,29,4.322
529,191
1145,926

2,6OnI4.819

1923

6,701,567
1,075,660

53.093
3.403,790

1924

5,397,189
1 406,615

1A, 102
1b,845,609

1925

41,413,269
973.1455
47,415

5.639,311

1926

5.145,549
682,378

37,501
6,077.745

1927

4,229.267
249, 69
57.128

6.671.415

1928

5,422,803
1467,3146

27,1495
6,930.,193

7.5714.258 11T.3;7 10667515 11.073.1±50 11.,9143.173 11.206.79 L2T.7,7.'37

849,5514 1,160,752 773,873 1,078,051 1,391,110 2,801,656 2,982,861

1929

6,092. 278
676,169

7.945
6.650.734

1930

4,962.657
579.076

3.767
4.P4654

1931

3,653.1497
672,937

1,335
2.796.762

1932

2.865,932
351,376

2,255
1.110.229

1933

2,297,161
499,138

1,071
797.309

.TW4,613.,427,126 10.392,0814 7.124,531 4,59

1934

2,616,482
953,952

5,690
1,03e009

14,979,1

2,94B,673 2,567,425 1.734,438 1.9,.437 1,523,529 1.698.804

( Kanawha
( [mova
(Thaoker
(NO. y.-Big Sandy
(Hazard
(Harlan
(Lkoooerta
(So. Jellioo
(Clinoh Valleys
(Stonega
(Clinohfteld

Total

(Vi*inian
(felw River
(Pooalontas
(Tug River

Total

(Massillon
(Middle
(Ohio No. 8
(Cambridge
(Crooksville
(Hooking
(Shawnee
(Jackson
(Pmroy

Total

3,075,972
158,774

1,128,858
1,937,758

849,505
748,733
662,382
46.901
29.265
11,941

N.F.

N.F.
201. 85

1,190,3'.
231,185

1,622,95h

188,702
2,968,270
5,090,053
1,480,919
1,113.681
3,430.,112

148,614
1,114,318
551,149

3.144.572
155.755
538,361
804,595

1,374,119
850,358
418.349
21,837
73.199
4,701
N.F.

N.F.
237.565

1.215,586
275.391

3,590,790
379,465

1,246,1097
1,898,950
1,419,252
1,354,61.8

566,395
138,784
156,621
266.836

N.F.

ii,06 a

N.F.
425,216

1,962,078
115o4%

3,906,218
391,301

1,642,067
2,279,388
1,624,840
1.213.889
553,165

97,641
180,394
16.979

D.F.

11,95382

N.F.
522.94C

2,017,021
551,156

4.618,304
529.624

1,747,857
2,249,708
1,545.954
1,043,206

591,067
67,329

185.159
16,690
N. F.

5,.476,830
596,341

2.0o64.210
2 44,.456
1,548.786
1.507,640
868,529
129.,465
204,605
31,913
N.F.

5,6i4.2 7 8
503.091

2,098.558
2,478,704
1,954,636
1.735,829
1,027,310

118,136
215.083

4.,031
N. F.

6,071.771
633.035

2.177.190
2,119.494
1.575.659
2.114,730

926,225
1144.801
230,.39
51,741
N.F.

5.54o.037
554,34L

1,818,236
1,729.293
1,634,137
2,137,409

706,986
1i4,616
234.669
47.846

N.F.

5,324,939
519,472

1,965,280O
1,411,480
1,716,887
1.941.277
593,244
142,083
228,964

42,985
boF.

4,331,211
427,556

1,590,888
1.136.842
1,478,467
1,227,921

420,294
105.631
218,714
23,075

N.F.

12,598 119 , i9775 15,819,656 16,045,040 14,557.573 13,886.611 10,960,590 8,365,012 660 7,743.337 7,z

N. F.
61b.701

1,928, 987
56.4,492

320,096
7Z8,8214

2,313,729
772,516

365,-75
799,879

2,578.588
831,911

495.929
885,638

2,.373,936
948, 297

512,092
819,7L47

2,712, 1~9
853.79

511,061
837,678

3,085,755
901,236

470,940
817,479

2,016,154
823.673

1,7'54 02,72 3,091117t7 3,108,18 3935,165 4."75653 h,703,800 ."97,795 5,335,750 4.12 3,316,497 T7X7W 3,12,677 3,505,430

58,668
1,655,869
4,361,632

731.978
386,435

?, 168.309
69,982

278,073
283,790

37,486
1.836,758
4,203,282

684.348
51o,97

1,638,930
43,906

505,390
201,903

56,606
2,060,.377
5,368,435

91, 215
722±, 3514

2,518.855
50,875

12,831
427,951

33.630
1,433.343
5. 168,060

760,2145
J95 .722

1.926,911
28,812
204,99
175.,481

43.937
1.69o.0, 14o
5.620,996

69., 909
341,.520

1,530.622
8,296

63,522
374,838

Lo,116
1,98.,013
5,609,717

614o, 3143
385.766

1.583,366
6,229

1*2,931
1465.990

17, 227 * 103 1,33_7' 1-0.Tr.i74

27,999 17,5 19,925 15,077
1.0o3.876 892.779 1,073,311 1,015,062
3,191,755 2,774,60L4 3,283,490 3,1o4,256

391,63h 222.828 673.151 760,057
213,117 214,714 227,149 226,239
855,113 816,523 1,741,112 1,728,799

L4,825 509 -.
24,126 28,497 74.277 171.637

141 .173 366,742 203,228 183,420

6,213,618 5.334,794 '.295,633 7,204.547

35,811,309 26,513.885 31,907.73h 39,976.360 37.371,569 h.325,221 44,.oo2.066 ho.970,.93 1,.620.860 42.893,.93 35,252.692 27.756.475 21,407.514 21,096,380 25.9514.%4

Author 4 tys- Ohio Bureau of Coal Statistics

Fairmoat

3.597,576
303,649
831,971
854,073

1.,476,073
675,524
304.432
86 699

200.876
18,602
13,537

3,0 253

a3 322
723,697

1,350,052
600,378
249,144
91995

190.974

,9.'63

3,093,071
237,201

1,070,600
74.,911i

1,208,815
81491413
186.968
56,653

187,z6
23,722
64L.61,

3,161,213
162,739
865.734
917,.461

1,081,544
9614398
263,343
67.,47

211,357
17,112
90,156

GRD TOTAL

378,481
762.005or

1,402,013
773,996

291,255
668,595

1,061,818
704o.040

340,748
740o,767

1.450.519
896.643

365,582
710,253

1,609.936
819.659

12,580
1,119,727
3,308,934

638,591
292,1.409

1,498,339

196,002
149,415

7,215,997

7,183
1,097324
2,707 291

549.1458
150,257
680,858

106,566
11 .029

5 iz5.m~

7,503
1,W46,66
4.Oh.935

601,902
268,057

1,104,792
4914

219,3814
108,389

7.806,152

6,637
1 238.716

3,801,268
701,623
300,909

1.375,918
2,2S5

366,954
173,935

7,968.27516--O%'.-= 7-W .-7-35 9-WO'30 12-.5W.7,-99
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31IPbMTS INTO MICHIJAN, 1920 TO 1934 INCLUSIVE

D.Ex.24-B

Origin

(Pittsburgh
Western (Freeport
Pnma. (Butler-Meroer

(Connellsville

Totals

1920

16r,268
184,270

3,881
29,034

19W.745'

1921

146,1479
3.233

3,825

198.531

1922

219,88B
68,081
11,581
66,025

1923

293,659
221,963

2,966
22,763

1924

33,241
54.4-5

55
1,655

365,575 &1,351

1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 1931 1932. 1933

8,.39 32.867 33.996 21,537 27,236 49,486 41,963 42,773 43,059
72,14214 84,207 184,266 17,899 189,253 46,037 62,911 7,149 38,287
.. ... -- 47 92 _ _ _
1,393 93 9,115 21,588 12,0145 43,823 121,313 3353 10,65

11 T677 727,377 91019 4 - 92,0 ,1

163,384 205,549 4W,o2o 228,664 147,4L26 98,117 1146,842 72,4114 157,145 203,056 212,108

(Kanawha
(Kenov,
(Thacker
(N.E. y. -Big Sandy
(Hazard

Southerr (Ha rlan
High Vol. (MoRoberta

(So. Jellico
(Oakdale
(Clinch Valleys
(Stotiega
(Clinohfield

Totals

(Virginia
Southern (New River
Low Vol. (Focahuntas

(Tug River

Totals

(Massillon
(Middle
(Ohio No. 8
(Cambridge
(Crooksvillo
(Hocking
(Shawrnee
(Jackson

(Pomeroy

Totals

3,723.074
53,1467

547 .471
691L,905
587,762
942,221
205,446

17,811
N.F.

20,225
12,784

N.F.

6,805,172

N.F.
107,915
296.,323
4)9,360

813,,6

1t,P9
48.,37L

616,098
289,094
317,839

1,1438,110
35,872

481,77C
3869.940

3,621.,59b

3,1714,428
!49,603

519,.135
780,683
798,10
971,059
269,755

14,892
N. F.

48,6o5
16,934

N.F.

6,963,198

N.F.
142,639
525,.363
336,671

1 ,--E,673

781
8,837

279.765
151,7714
56,695

7'09,851
7,395

47,103
100,1 22

1,362,023

3,914o,367 5.079,985 5,2II,0oo 5,t64,z5 5,655,506 5,813,1465 5,1147,195 5,302,855 3,993,661
189,974 2140,881 342,017 329,836 310,915 475.345 4551,665 442,758 376,297
987,812 1,6L48,780 1,673,278 1,921,525 1,736,993 1,757,168 1,81u,O026 1,939,881 1,527,9614

. 888,970 1,2214,378 1,707,805 1,812,104 2,164,280 2,252,708 2,218,745 2,193,703 1,680,132
896,613 1,262,309 1,268,152 1,156,316 1,289,236 1,271,051 1,231,267 1,197,230 1,108,701

1,266,566 1,677,770 1,81P6,144 2,261,367 2,609,068 2,764,687 2,638,9914 2,296,350 2,097,1407
514,190 524,402 655,485 873,111 871,591 575,935 520,064 524,778 453,106
56,123 84,058 73.1443 74,832 115,250 139,526 .. 7],772
14,106 2.0140 1,167 107 S.F. .F. 11A.365 136,049 N.F.
88,785 119,716 92,748 74,326 105,720 112,699 184,637 229,202 151,962
60,053 29,612 19,090 33,665 25,581 23,970 29,121 46,508 14,772

N.F. N.F. N. N.F . N.F. N.F. N. N.F.

8,93559 11.893,931 12,800,429 14,221,S2 14.62,114o 15,186,55L 14380o,o79 114309.31L 1175,7

N.F.
215,624
722,522
436,975

1 M 75,21

187
58,237

280,825
117.0145
141,691
755.957

14,951
128,107
158,6

1,6,5 ,6

3,131,492
233,784

1,059,319
1,120,660
973,397

1,787,563
366,729

38,5 ;42
113,784

y, 4 01
1,528

f ,83, 1T 9

N. F. (,.F. 96615 253,508 350.893 454,625 437.906 397.874 360.150
393,559 515,668 626,966 586.,900 654,870 132,821 784.725 673,4.6 561,749
743,771 7,68o 1.025,522 1,30,350 967.626 1.136,031 1.351,107 1.112,291 908,568
768,91B 731,1f3h 780,8144 1,057,232 1,036,148 1,109,904 1,218,895 1,075.048 782,603

1,06,278 2,0714,832 2,529, 2,97.990 3,09.537 3,o33,31 3,792,633 3,258,709 6T3,7o

495
12,883
376,106
136,965
90,606

925,407
2,387

111,161
162,665

1,88,695

N. F.
2,683

226,631
20,479
22,150

483,632
762

143,050
35,694

835,OR1

N.F.
3,059

161t, 21,8
2,225

15I,466
Z17,672

96
10,560
70,211

5&.113

N.F.
3,081

252,677
4,761

28,586
352,1014

F.F.
10,374
82,.01

31
951

98,298
3.733
2,197

92,193
N.F.

987
59,655

J.F.
162

90,oo005
82E

6,24
133,529

N.F.
1,751

48,718

N.F.
3,881

243,788
1,216

16,845
421,458

l.F.
10,771
52,0s3

50
22,417

431,831
13,910
31,760

418,220
N.F.

47.341
46,585

N.F.
23,865

467,912
12,654
50,666

365,992
la.*

85,322
45,317

21.237 750,o052 1,o12,io4T ToT7

11,994,892 9,696,815 12.495,,10 i6,608e,275 16,o28,327 17,526,274 18,719,298 18,828,355 1%258,182 19,237,770 16,188,989 12,939,589 11,332,374 12,208,512 13,665,191

Authoritys- Ohio Bureau of Coal Statistlos.

Fairmont 372,o67

1934

53,620
93, 314

41
86,848

233,853

14o,081 162,742 215 ,465

Ohio

GRAND TOTAL

2,929.317
236,881
759,262

1,035,076
933,106

1,327,105
280,409
36,173

W.F.
99,534
8,317

26,896

7,672,076

282,913
534,546
901,339
803.68

2,22

N.F.
20,704

582,628
10,7103
18,598

226,934
N.F.

17.102
37,A2

3, 1i4o. 155
217,139
792.605

1,.259,7L4
882.796

1,37,177
278,369

36, 392
hN.F.

91,176
8,958

14.962

s,os9.473

349.669
528,772
966.1482
794.311

2,639,2314

N.F.
11.,761

709,691
2,625

39.987
402,226

N.F.
29,42
59,308

7,036,0071
179,360

1,138,639
1.,304,351

913,655
1,583.L4088

465,952
43,167

0
99,525
23,363
36,989

431.390
609.047

1,174,302
762,214

T-W M;

0
29,811

5924.455
8,157

59,%O0
537.799

0
94,294
go, 1a

_ 1-1 -

=M I 1.414
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TPENT OF LAKE CARGO SHIPMEnTS 1920 TO 1931 INCLUSIVE

Origins

(Pittsburgh
(Connellaville
(Nortne P.

Total

(Northern Ohio
ohio (Ohio No. 8
High Vol. (Cmbridge

(Hoeking (*)

Total

Loundsville
Fairmont

Total

1920

6,203,444
N.F.

1,044,579

7,248,023

453,829
3,799,023

778,776
2,575,086

7,606,714

114,414
3,169,627

1,264,044

1921

5,907,489
N.F.

723,819

6,631,308

208,994
3,678,554

981,997
668,577

5,538,122

328,952
685,562

1,014,514

1922

4,002,214
374,936
832,339

5,209,484

194,608
1,287,123

61, 736
1,288,269

3,385,736

186,784
1,183,165

1,369,969

1923

7,978,024
468,847

1,082,095

9 ,528,966

361,483
3,708,377

952,067
920,011

5,941,938

634,888
2,534,247

3,165,135

1924

3,249,241
548,329
482,481

4,280,051

57,327
2,846,721
1,005,002

90,119

3,999,169

519,040
883,565

1,402,605

1925

2,106,567
367,420
5,096

2,479,083

15,724
1,314,628

4,382
115,496

1,450,230

760,621
1,622,387

2,383,008

D.Ex. 24-C

1926

2,506,752
598,494
825,48l

3,930,727

29,724
1,140,440

68,181
173,986

1,412,331

326,917
2,]41,600

2,468,517

1927

2,547 ,73t

903,91l
145,497

3,597,15B

298 ,3.

46,36 

344,83i

728,18

3,87,24I

4,0 ,4,s 43

1928

4,293,850
1,387,791

941,25

6,622,966

4,094
1,021,643

25,95

1,051,692

894,740
2,705,013

3,599,753

1929

5,177,201
1,446,984
1,250,258

7,874,443

27,725
2,414,634

554,614
202,123

.3,199,096

706,228
1,379,226

2,085,454

1930

5,511,341
2,090,224

939,834

8,541,399

33,313
2,624,199

630,446
75,137

3,363,095

447,152
1,034,521

T1481673

1931Sl

4,687,932
1,710,400

873,240

7,271,572

62,301
2,543,306

335,001
37,999

2,978,607

124,772
865,491

990,263

1932

4,328,0C5
1,812,020

717,327

6,857,352

789
1,075,224

320,896
14,467

1,411,376

282,939
905,460

1,188,399

1933

5,224,628
1,343,907
856,187

7,424,722

1,704,593
313,242
78,838

2 ,096,6?3

278,248
940,718

1,218,966

1934

68,132,415
1,939,178
1,324,754

9,396,347

1,754,808
262,959
122,8A31

2,140,598

349,668
816,885

1,166,553

(K [enova-Thaoker
(Kanalfta
=set Kentucky
Virginia

(Tennessee

Total

(Clearfield
(Altoona-Meyeradale
(Cumb.-Piedmont

Total

(New River
(Virginian
(Pocahontas-Tug River

Total

22,390,654 2&,3653,899 18,577,653 29,828,784 22,974,991 26,330,843 28,154,089 32,851,39~ 33,402,121 3,933,249 36,839,923 S0,415,291

24,563,91 31, 351,353 34,869,536

(*) - Inoludes looking, Crooksville, Shawnee, Proy, and Jaekfs Districts.
(A) - Included i Pooahonta-Tug River Figures.
(B) - Divided as between New River and Pooahontas-Tug River.

Authority:_ .QAo g M eof coal Statistics

Western
Pnea.
HigSh Vol.

Southern
High
Volatile

143,645
3,00,946
1,375,523

92
185

4,540,191

Northern
Low
Volatile

Southern
Low
Volatile

190,911
3,687,136
2,624,194

3,731

6,506,972

m

30,182
4,352

34,534

208,890
N..

2,430,559

2639,449

761,962
2,671,251
3,091,089

43,208
2b,667

6,593,177

81,420
676

82,096

271,630
N.Y.

1,645,556

1,937,186

382,961
4,591,564
3,297,323

723

8,262,571

31,315
796

32,111

448,566
N.F.

2,445,5071.

2,894,073

22,410
l21,459

43,869

23,633
N.F.

1,434,183

1,667,816

977,870
5,755,085
3,514,305

55,450

10,3(02,710

1,605
5,146

6,751

353,049
N.F.

2,630,656

2,983,705

1,794,504
7,803,321
6,606,912

98,877
17,564

16,321,178

1,398
4,423

5,421

396,221
152,517

3,143,185

3,691,923

GRAND TOTAL

1,595,612
7,549,264
6,933,593

59,930
82,630

16,221,029

1,875
3,030

4,905

431,300
(A)

3,685,280

4,116,580

2,099,99!
9,457 ,23
7,178,58

104,52:
43,57

18,883,905

10,475

ot,

712,7
599,87 

4,096,933

5,409,59p

GSB - ASB
2/19/35

1,827,924
7,162,015
6,652,035

143,631
42,074

15,827,879

87,444

2,903

90.,347

620,492
756,192

4,82 ,840
6 ,09,*484

2,374,998
7,640,903
6,814,482

72,168
43,043

16,945,594

170,773
3,178

173,951

801,781
581,132

6,271,798

7,654,711

1,944,615
7,108,607
6,661,271

.35,756
46,118

15,798,367

440,579
31,655

3,596

475,830

1,195,782
(B)

5,983,777

7,179,559

2,249,543
5,277,520
5,p23,597

184,972
72,606

12,8c8,.236

610,450

28,680

639,30

1,339,129
(B)

4,388,352

5,727,48

1,396,942
4,540,848
4,131,354

10(7 ,668
9,760

1Q186,572

704 ,969
2,613

10,739

718,321

1,210,316

(B)
2,991,055

4.201,371

1,794,270
5,464,943
5,400,061

157,5 4
22,678

12,839,475

1,20&,131
2,549

18,327

1,229,007

1,251,241
(B)

5,291,269

6,542,510

2,076,694
5,600,881
6,120,868

197,126
101,043

16,096 ,612

1,187,950
4,252

13,883

] ,206,085

1,658,779
3)

5,204,562

6,863,341
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5ffOD OF ALL TIDIEwTI SI1IFU.NT Sr= 1920

(- 6 L ' C

Origins

Northern (Cleart ield
Low Vol. (fumb.-Pied.-Meyersdale,

Total

(Green sburg
Northern (Pittsburgh
High Vol. (Westmd.-Northern W.Va.

(Other High Vol.(North)

Total

Southern (Clinchfield
High Vol. (Clinch ValeyJ

(N. . y.
(East. Tenn.

(Kanawha
(Kenova
(Stonega-Nortom
(S. W. Virginia
(Thacker

Total

(New River
Southern (Pocahontes
Low Vol. (Tug River

(Virginian

Total

1920

11,081,121
4,549,220

15,630,341

236,795
498,245

7,469,134
1,922,086

10,126,260

477,827
914,526
10,603
53,171

3,641,176
1,416

445,674
473,609
532,0'.5

6,550,057

3,672,203
5,586,170
950,566

5,505,403

15,714,342

1921

8,521,444
2,692,581

11,214,025

201 ,151
36,604

5,219,459
908,519

6,365,733

154,954
412,324
169,805
1,559

1,907,780
2,746

293,153
24,005

436,022

3,402,348

2,457,722
4,3t1,061
1,289,056
4,198,396

12,326,215

1922

5,121,579
2,074,514

7,196,093

95,822
8,963

2p531,378
!447,581

3,083,744

191,020
288,904
71,760

905,105
7,340

627,553
33,723

156,239

2,283,644

2,290,356
4,985,418

850,092
4,732,535b

12,858,401

1923

8,872,089
2,441,732

11,313,821

90,379
41,556

5,122,619
1,074,712

6,329,266

216,271
180,583
75,394

2,262
1,927,778

20,157
1,141,746

41,578
91,955

3,697,724

2,745,990
3,912,424

451,992
5,048,788

12,159,194

1924

7,018,726
2,080,626

9,099,358

265,046
l10

3,435,075
543,768

4,243,999

138,750
66,713
4,138

1,756,853
12,798

877,542
16,150
79,253

2,952,197

2,933,556
4,792,3Ct5

810,598
4,825,809

13,362,268

1925

6,595,233
3,045,127

9,640,3860

197,406
12,653

3,650,180
578,354

4,438.593

201,250
47,703

522,689

2,436,389
5,639

896,000
14,256
121,008

4,244,934

4,244,415
5,088,032

863,969
4,625,892

14,822,308

1926

8,270,203
3,767,240

12,037,443

329,233
116,262

8,395,714
2,457,504

11,298,713

539,129
375,624

1,199,321
706

4,936,138
592,050

1,165,8696
215,810

1,048,410

10,072,884

4,276,203
6,382,969
1,254,179
6,083,374

17,996,725

1987

5,949,904
3,842,560

9,792,464

186,469
2,956

3,911,425
148,086

4,248,936

184,146
27,503
846,126

2,320,595
23,245

974,907
83,785

155,716

4,616,083

4,054,408
4,933,051

840,168
5,299,366

15,126,993

1928

5,502,310
4,212,580

9,714,890

411,580

2 157,304
718,591

3,287,475

64,083
181,261
670,899

1,901,771
15,973

1,074,856
102,789

62,187

4,073,819

4,762,598
4,381,347
782,052

3,996,431

13,922,428

1929

6,153,829
4,04,346

10,200,175

502,652

2,425,269
725,084

3,853,025

31,054
128,558
670,248

2,289,995
28,793

1,426,867
121,862
152,819

4,850,196

4,952,957
5,021,353

843,746
4,452,575

15,Z70,631

1930

7,153,580
3,450,696

10,604,276

491,128
3,271

2,574,708
168,355

3,237,462

26,320
70,621
735,023

2,519,935
47,710

1,080,272
105,345

122,794

4,708,020

5,066,486
4,720,950

907,007
3,948,882

14,645,325

1931

6,395,262
3,019,609

9,414,871

367,612
1,786

1,778,24
233,045

2,380,707

12,896
19,879

745,066

3,257,283
28,000
842,350
94,581
47,150

5,047,205

4,844,148
4,220,173

661,166
3,379,472

13,104,959

1932

5,450,91l
2, 0065,070

7,516,051

224,892
4,782

1,198,876
185,706

1,614,256

9,916
le ,848

619,59e

2,953,58
12,592
653,955
P6,511
65,555

4,35,511

3,806,675
3,47C,050

536,861
2,806,176

10,419,562

D*Ex 24-D

1933 1934

5,078,172 5,597,909
1,796,338 1,904,609

6,874,510 7,502,516

304,327
92,775)

1,265,214)
122,367

1,784,683

12,085
E,231

442,124
1,3;09

2,837,783
7,793

602,044
27,238

117,618

4,050,225

4,739,039
3,511,983

604,644
2,653,446

11,509,112

188,350

1,730,636

86,751

2,003,73

14,279
25,017

441,891

2,737,149
9,377

475,248
65,733

109,06

3,877,698

5,136,838
3,622,070
792,394p

2,728,331

12,279,631

48,021,000 33,308,321 25,421,882 33,500,005 29,657,816 33,146,195 51,405,765 33,784,476 30,998,612 33,974,027 33,195,083 29,947,742 23,908,380 24,218,5.0 25,663,582

GSB Authority,- Tidewater Bituminous Coal Statistical Bure u

ASB
2/19/35

GP.ND TOTAL
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3ITUKICS OOAL IUI AT rMRS 70 MMW JOR I.X. MORAUS, Af P! 0 T-O1A9

TONNAOR OF m TAIs I! ZN BACK 07 TM 00MWM STA22S. 1913 - 1934

Percent of
Tons total of
Shipped group.

127.912.594
114,S76.s95
119,176,343
123.11.649
12g,959,943
137.469.982
120,676.950
134,352,o063
102,025,340
93.493,505
138 .6,176
110,24,821
114,456,238
125,33,.782
116,025,1S7
117,7S042

113,85, 13
69,30,91
6s 022,s93
7,326 491
go,6g6.259

39-9
39.2

3535.5

33.733.31

29.7
32.2
29.6

2g.28.

29.6
29.5
30.3
29.2

25.0

Percent of
Tons total of
Shipped group.

33,.525,o96
16.397,457
20.051,5S5
31,995,913
37,462,479
42,SS,61o
33,54,103

1,757,s91
29.7S8.393
24,125,947
37,152,218
27,404,951
24,930 ,193
24,571,07N
13,144,135
12,7S6.,442
20 .40.851
20 .132,937
18.535.771
11,972,845
17.24,755
18 l,362,000

10.5
5.6
6.5
9.2
9.8

10.4
9.8

10.2
9.3
7.7
8.7
7.4
6.1
5-5
3.2

32
4.9
5.11
6.o
4.9
6.56.011.9

Percent of
Tons total of
Shipped group.

55,779,351
533390

RS26 .393
61,4S6 342
80.283. 3115
S3,268,86
55,540,051
82,.510.029
64,174,112
53,604,937
73.784.367
63 .689.920
62.712,422
64,611,578
42.757,667
51,513,4109
55,712.372
43,922,279
39.957.676
29,793.563
31,951,599

'34.974,o000o

17.31
18.3
17.7
17.8
20.9
20.2
16.4
20.0
20.0
17.0
17.2
17.1
15.
14 

12.9
13.0
13.0
13.0
11.7
12.0
12.1

IWMAM
Percent of

Tons total of
Shipped group.

16,034,285 5.0
15,497,998 5.3
16.033,039 5.2
lSS39,56S 5.4
24,991,177 6.5
2S,961,651 7.1
19,423,74 5.g
27.367,56g 6.7
19,116,259 6.o
17,960,212 5.7
24S.60o,445 5.8
20,33s.416 5.5
20.253,156 5.0
22,o020,26 4.9
16754.142 4.1
15,458.382 3.9
17.37,.599 .1
15,235.,765 4.0
13.135,525 14.3
12.1S6,044 5.0
12.411.9,g4 4.6
13,368.ooo000 14.6

Percent of
Tons total of
Shipped group.

l.,029.826 5.6
1,.96,135
19,S21,392 6
23,472,421 6.s
25,671,298 6.7
29,350.941 7.1
27,907.773 -.3
33.33.161 S.1
30,o96,762 9.4
4.086.740 12.7
43,043.477 10.0
4,,6s3,192 li.7
53,721,01 13.-2
61,291,20 13.5
67,579,996 16.5
6o0,54,7o6 15.2
59.125,101 13.9
50,011,59 13.2
3Sg34,9 12.6
3,229,4 13.9
35.114,33t 13.1
37,2S3,90 12.9

Percent of
Tons total of
Shipped group.

64 .055,31S
67,024,189
72.956,241
79,760.,6l
77,996,69g

,1.579.916
73.,672,527
83,199.005
68,655,196
75.595.796

101,892,706
97.169.314
118,191.674
13g,359.940
140536.113
128.671.064
134.241.631
117,48,73
9S,316.214
82,952.4T72
91.325.937
94.T75.55g

20.0
22.9
23.5
23.0
20.4
19.8
21.S
20.2
21.4
24.1
2-7
26.1
29.1

32.3
31.5
31.2
31.9

32932.9

* estimated on basis of percent that total shipments were of total production in 1933

Source: U. S. Geological 9xrvey and U. S. ureau of Mines.

Prepared by Bituminous Coal Unit
Division of Review, 1. R. A.
under direction of . X. Bquist.

1OTO

1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
191S
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934

D.Ex. 28a

Percent of
pn total of

Shipped group

,14.433
,.3s133
.94,s235
.464.79T
.652,143
,143,000
.501.205
,219.622

,gS3,158.51.715
.3 158
,796.162
.032.321

1 ,31.511
1,234,331

1 .371,792
.119.712

1( .414.34
,392,255
,461 391
.,S92547
0,o5s.264

1.6
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.0
2.0
2.2
2.2
2.1
3.1
2.4
2.6
3.0
3,0
3.0
2.9
2.5
2.8
3.O0
3.0
2.9
3.1

320,487.903
292,71#,197
,30913,22S
346,201,371

4113:66 1
37,776,353

41170.339
32o.674,240

317683.16

#g9,osg.54]
372,282.7bb
46,29705
274,6141

409,031,51
.o7o-s37

.42 91.79S
376,03,16o
3os.oo3,2s
245,61S,64
267 304.64
2gg 51o04i



D.E.. 29
sanuam Ce BnIT MUS o TO YnMAZ, 1920 to 1934 8 u

(Yernng figWes represent tabsuands of nt tons)

Code eathority di strict ]let~ ~ i~W dE~ !let9~ 1~i ofj iht~~~F ~iiIlW i~ Ibt-~i i~Wi i t~iTT 5AA 2929. ~~19i .. ~ 1 32- M13
bt~ ~~~~~~~~~o m9 t et --- fe 'o ~t ofot oC ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~Mtoda Mett t dItrft let St o£t lot: s I o 1.- jW Noof let 11 *f lot No ofltoOF lto

Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total tons foul tl Tas Total Tea lt Total Yeas Tl Toa. Total To" TW Yea Tota Tons Total Yons Tetal Tos Total

DXVISION No. 1

Eastern hb Division%
Central Peanaylvania 1J 13,037 214.24 9,6S0 25.94 5,895 20.TI 10,)1i6 27.A 5,061 24.2 7.613 20.51 9,147 17.10 6,678 17.65 6.751 19.14 7,470 19.63 8.0!4 21.6 7,286 21.76 6,160 23.00 5,727 21.11 6,289 2i.8
Somerst 2 
Marelas - Upper Poto 3/) 5O95 9.47 3328 5.91 2.378 S.35 2,735 7.29 2.330 7.01 3.,1411 9.19 14. M 733 1.305 11.38 4,718 13.8 '4,532 11.91 3,865 10.1O 3.399 10.15 2,325 8.69 2.013 7.12 2.114 T.116
Total Zasterm ab Division 18,132 33.71 13,008 34.5 8,273 29.06 13.181 35.13 10,391 31.2 11,024 29.70 2.067 24. 3 10.983 29.03 11,1g6 33.03 12.002 31.541 11,919 32.06 10.685 31.91 8,55 31.69 7.7"0 28.53 8,33 29.'4

Western Pennsylvania Sab Division 5/
Ohio Sub Divisionl

Ohio - all
Panhandle of est Virginia 5/ ) 10,715 19.92 6,681 17.90 3.241 11.U 6,580 17.54 4553 1371 75 127 12069 2097,553 13.71 ,75 12. 12,09 20.7 ,7 12. 3,093 8.91 3.3 9.23 3.5 .64 2526 .4 1741 6.5 1,95 7.22 2,24 7.70
Michigan - ell

Total Ohio Nob Division
Northern West Virginia /
Southern - Low Volatile I/ 17,597 32.T2 13,806 36.99 14.10 50.5 13,618 36.29 11.966 15.05 16.601 11.72 2.826 36.17 16.942 4.77 15.593 4.92 17,103 !4+95 16,103 14.12 14,67S 143.83 l,670 43.58 12,892 T.53 13.745 47.82
Southern - High Volatile _/ 7,3110 13.65 3,g28 10.26 2,558 8.98 #.,b1 11.01 3.307 9.96 14,71 12.80 10.612 18.N3 5,170 13.66 1563 1314 5,432 14.28 5.23 114.18 5.597 16.72 14,2 18.23 4,536 16.72 4,351 15.14
Western Kentucky 9/ . . ............................

GRAD TOTAL 53.74 100.00 37.323 100.00 29,473 100.00 37,521 100.00 33,217 100.00 37.1214 100.00 57.574 100.00 37,839 100.00 34,718 100.00 3;,AP 100.00 37,179 1CO.00 33,146 100.00 . 2677 100.00 Z7,126 100.00 28,743 100.00

SOIRCE1 United Statez Bureau of Mines.

Includes U. S. Coal C~ission Fields No. 6 losesburg; 7 Broad Top; 9abc Central Pebeylvania.
Includes U. S. Coal Commission Field No. Serset.
Includes U. S. Coal Comission Fields lo. 10, Maryland-Potomac (or Maryland plus Grant. Mineral and tucker Counties. West Virginia).
Includes U. S. Coal Comiesion Yields No. 1 Pittsburgh; 2 Comwellsville; 3 Westmorela-LIgonier; 4ob Freeport; 5 tlex-ercer.

/ Includes Brooks, Hancock. Marshall and Ohio Counties in West Virginia.
Includes Monongalia, Preston. Marion, Harrison, Taylor, Lewis, Barbour, Gilmer, Upseur. Randolph, Braxton, and Webster Counties. and icholas County on Baltimore and Chio Railroad (or U. 8. ceal Cmission Fielas No. 11 Fairont

and No. 2abc, except Clay and Kanawha Counties). Prepared by Biturinous Coal Umit
71 Includes U. . Coal Com-ission Fields No. 17 Tug River; 18 Pocahontas; 19 Winding Gulf; 20 low River; 27 Virginia Anthracite; 2 Rimond Basin; 92 North Carolina. Division o f . .rqui-
81 Includes mines in Clay and Kanauha Counties in U. S. Coal Co.ission Yields No. 24 ; 13 Mason County; 14 Pte County; 15 Ke at 16 T0Acri Kaa 22Cl vr232 othee.gia Cmeb Valley;n e

36 Northeastern Kentucky: 37 Hazard; 3 Harlan; 39 Southern Appalachian 40 Jellio; 43 Fentress; and northern part of No. 12, nmely nine in Andarson, Morgan, ad oae Conties and Cumberland County except on the ashville,
Chattanooga and St. Louis Railroad. 'This includes all high volatile districts of Southern West Virginia. latern Kentucky. Virginia, and Northern snnessee.).

9] Includes U. S. Coal Comission Field No. 41 Western Kentucky.
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Th.Ex. 29a

SHIPMENTS OF BITIlIN0US COAL TO LArN NRI%, 1920 to 1934 INCLUSIVE. (Cargo coal only) a-1

(Tonnage figures represent thousands of ret tons)

1920 ~~~19a2212 1924 1929q2 19ZT7192 192 19~% 1931 1932193- 94
Code authority districts. pair of Net of Nt % of Net f N of N % t %f Net of Net offfof Net of et of NetNet of

Tons Total Tons Total Tons TOtal Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total Tons Total

DIVISION NO. 1

Eastern Sub Divisions
Central Pennsylvania 1' 22 0.10 g**0 1~ 7 0.26 171 0.145 1141 1.20 610 2.01 75 29 ,0 .5 112 34
Somerset 2 ( 30 0.13 81 0.44 31 0.11 2 0.01 - 2 0.01 11 0.03 -70 2.87 1 3.85 .192 3..- -- - - -~~ ~ ~~ - 3 0.01 3 0.01 ..
Maryland - Upper Potomac 3 22 0.10 5 0.02 1 - - 1 - - 5 0.02 4 0.02 3 0.01 - - - 3 0 oi 0. , 0.01 29 0.09 10 0.04 18 .0 14 0.04

Total Eastern Division 144 0.20o 35 0.15 82 0.44 32 0.11 7 0.03 5 0.02 5 0.02 11 0.03 90 0.272.10 719 2.92 1,229 392 1,6 3.46
Western Pennsylvania Sub Division #Y 7.248 32.37 6,631 29.65 5,210 2.014 9,529 31.93 14,20 18.63 2,479 9112 3,930 13.96 3,597 10.95 6623 19.83 7.74 20.76 573 22.21 727 23.91 6,s57 27.92 1,425 23.6 9296 26.95
Ohio Sub Division:

Ohio - all 7,607 33.97 5,538 214.76 3.386 1;.22 5,953 19.95 3,999 17.141 1.1450 5.51 1,1412 5.02 3145 1.05 1,052 3.15 3,199 .143 3,63 9.13 2.978 9.79 1,1411 5.75 2,097 6.69 2.1141 6.14
PanhandUe of West Virinia i c1 (a) (a) (a) (a) (a) 761 2.89 327 1.16 728 2.22 895 2.68 706 1.86 1.21 125 0.41 283 1.15 278 0.89 350 1.00
Mich-itgn - all --------------- ---------- - -

Total Ohio Sub Divisito 7,607 33.97 5,538 24.76 3,386 18.22 5,953 19.95 3,999 17.141 2,211 8.140 1,739 6.18 1.073 3.27 1,9147 5.83 3905 10.29 3,810 1034 3.103 10.20 1.694 6.90 2,r75 7.58 2.491 7.14
Northern West Virginia 6 1,2894 1,015 14.514 1,370 7.38 3,16 10.62 1,102 6.10 1.623 6.16 2,1 7.60 3,877 11.80 2,705 8.10 1,379 3.614 1.035 2.o1 866 2.85 906 3.69 41 3.00 817 2.314
Southern - Low Volatile ] 1,66g 7.45 2,639 11.0 1,937 10. 3 2.894 9.70 2,9814 12.99 3,692 114.02 14,117 114.62 5,410 16.147 6,209 18.59 7.655 20.18 7,11 19.149 5.T27 1.83 14,201 17.1o 6,542 20.g7 6,863 19.68
Scruthern - High Volatile $_/ 14,540 20.28 6,506 29.10 6.593 35.149 8,263 27.69 10,303 14.81+ 16.321 61.98 16,226 57.62 1s,1 57.11 15,82 147.3s 16,96 114.67 15.797 112.8a 12,808 12.11 10,187 41.47 12,39 10.95 14.097 40.3
Western Kentucy 9] -- -- - - -

TOTAL CARGC COAL 22,391 100.00 22,3614 100.00 18,578 100.00 29.84l0 100.00 22,975 100.00 26,331 100.00 28,159 100.00 32,52 100.00 33,402 100.00 37,933 100.00 36,so 100.00 301415 100.O 214.563 100.00 31,351 1o0. 34.870 100.00
TOTAL VESSEL FUL 1,348 1,532 1,581 1,1151 1,36& 1.451 1,321 972 610 982 1.102

SOURCE: United States Bureau of Mines.

a-1 Coartesy of Ohio Bureau of Coal Statistics for years 1920 to 1923 inclusive. Courtesy of Ore and Coal Exchange for years 19214 to 1934 inclusive.
Includes Lake coal ori&inating on P.R.R. and P. & W. Va. in Panhandle of West Virginia. f Includes only Lake coal originating on 3. & 0. in panhandle of West Virginia. (a) Mondsville District on 3. & 0. icluite in Northern

West Virginia.
Includes U. S. Coal Commission Fields No. 6 lossburg; 7 Broad Top; 9abc Central Pennsylvania.
Includes U. S. Coal Commission Yield No. Somerset.
Includes U. S. Coal Cousission Fields No. 10, Maryland-Potomac (or Maryland plus reat, Mineral and Tucker Counties, West Virginia).
Includes U. S. Coal Comission Fields No. 1 Pittsburh; 2 Connellsville; 3 Westaorelan&-Ligonier; 41b Freeport; 5 Butler-Mercer.
Includes Brooke, Hancock. Marshall and Chio Counties in West Virginia.
Includes Monongaiia, Preston. Marion, Harrison, Taylor, Lewis, Barbour, Oltser, pdur. Randolph, Braxton, and Webster Counties, and Nichols County on Beltimore and Chdo 2ilread (or U. S. Coal esi..n DieI4i No. 11 Fairmont

and No. 2atc, except Clay and %anawha Counties). Prepared b Bituminous Coal Unit
7] Includes U. S. Coal Cmission Yields No. 17 Tug River; 1 Pocahontas; 19 Winding 9alf; 20 New River; 27 Virginia Anthracite; 2 Riclsond Bauin; 92 North Carolina. Divriion of Rteview, N.R.A.

Includes mines in Clay and Kanawha Counties in U. . Coal Commission Fields No. 2abc; 13 Mason County; 114 Putnam County; 15 Kenova; 16 Thacker; 21 Zansia; 22 Coal Rlver; 23 Logan; 25 Southwestern Virginia 26 Clinch Vlls$ U nder Direction of F. E. erquit
36 Northeastern Kentucky; 37 Hazard; 38 Harlan; 39 Southern Appalachian 10 Jellico; 143 Fentress; and northern part of No. 12, namely mines in Anderson, orgn. and Roae Counties and Ciaberland Coutyezdept on the Nashville,
Chattanooga and St. Louis Railroad. (This includes all high volatile districts of Southern Weit Virginia, eastern Kentucky, Virginia, and Norther Tennessee.).

91 Includes U. S. Coal Coexn .ution Field No. 141 Western Kentuck7.
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D.Ex. 29b

SIIYMU ar 07 WRS 00~AL TIM TE APPLAfIgS AND Yrr ILL oIS IDILA, A W1t wuns a-
(femiage figures represent thousands of net tons)

19N or IL922 -2323 -. 1324- - - ~~~~~~~~~126 19a*, 1~2; -- 19,,,_M -- 1920 r.- 19~, 199~.7Cods authority districts Not SWt O - i- i F - Net of Nott i of ]kt
Tons Total Tons fotal Tons TOtal Tons fatal Tons fatal fans Tal fans Tal Tons fatal fons fotal Tons Total Tons ftal fans fatal tons Tetal foas foul - Total

DIVISION ND. 1

Ustern 9ub Division:
Central Pennsylvania I 175 0.214 100 0.17 268 0.39 198 0.13 152 0.11 189 0.12 191 0.11 196 0.12 256 0.16 175 o.11 172 0.13 133 0.13 107 0.12 Wk 0.13 1,379 1.37Somerset V 310 0.42 97 o.16 134 0. 170 0.11 143 0.10 149 0.10 195 0.12 12 0.10 114 0.12 239 0.15 360 0.26 279 0.26 135 0.1 163 0.18 196 0.20Maryland-Upper Potomac g/ 0.12 39 0.07 36 0. 64 o 42 0.0 0.03 62 0.03 5319o~~~~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~2 o40 030 o-o o.0 42 o 62 o.o4 51 .o 05 o3o 0-03 8- 0.o3oo ) 5 o1o9 -0o.~20 ~o~Total Battam Su0 Division 575 0.78 236 0.40 02 37 0. 375 0.2 438 0.26 39 0.25 1482 0.31 479 0.29 585 043 463 .44 279 0.3 362 00 1,776 1.74 474 9 87 37 9~ 7/'8 9. 20.077 oi.94 263 12.03 zo.33 o. 21o6 1,703 T1.2751157708Western Pennsylvania 9ab Division 11,629 15.83 9.1,30 16.10 10,022 114,7 15.76 3 9.87 13.0 9.36 9.52Chic S Divisiont
Ohio - all 29.058 39.56 19.232 32.82 161419 23.86 22.970 114.66 17,399 12.12 16172 10.60 16.100 9.58 8,965 5.61 .205 5.33 12.912 7. 12,092 8.82 10,771 20.13 7823 8.79 20.55 12.10 11,3.1 1.28Panhandle of West Virginia if 5/ - - - - -- - - - - - -- - - - - - 357 0.3 162 0.18 1 0.15 158 0.16Michigan - all ----- ---------- 

---- - -otal hio Sb Division 29.058 39.56 19.232 32.82 16.419 23.86 22,970 14.66 17.399 12.12 16.172 1o.6o 1.100 9.58 8.965 5 ,5 33 12.912 7.4 12,092 8.82 11,128 10.47 7,985 8.57 11.201 12.25 1.479 1.h1Northern West Virginia 6J 1.965 2.68 1.127 1.92 1.900 2.62 2.903 1.85 1,875 1.31 2.47 164255 2.5 0 63 .12 2.94 19 .9 3 .5 3.Southern - Low Volatile 1.63 7-O 4 375.731 1~I 479 1-1 322 23 3Z;:IZ27 565 10-30 T,331 12 51 10 818 9.64 14.46o lo~o7 is, 20.148 12.19 20.707 12.96 21.330 130.85 l3a. l 19.P 19 .6Sout:e:n - HiCI Volatile 1. ~ 1. 1.1 .~ 10.07 23.690 ... ~ 11.01 ~ 1q.~* 13.7113 15.145 1,5 1670 1.0 1 .16
Western Kentuc~~~ 2/ ~ ~ ~c*~ 21.239 36.~25 29 33 5946.53795 ~ .7 29:61 47 5 4 53,1436 3. 937 320 '. 29.4 4022 29.3 3.210 28P4 29.1 26,562 29. 28,031 27.95Western Kentucky 2/ So data No data Jo data 3.6 2.28 2.528 1.76 li.260 2 .T9 n 3.86 12.282 7.69 8.110 5.24; 6.175 3.74 3.791 2.76 2.731 2.5 4.02 14.73 2 27 2..o 20 2.20

Illinois~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~5 o.P86

Iioas o o 30.9 42 .51 29.85 393.0 25.77 39.1458 23.47 26,863 16. 30.6 20.03 314. 21.6 3053 22.29 23658 22. 17,752 19.9 18,150 20.08 20.209 201a § 114,5149 9.28 12,680 8.183 12, 814 8.42 12,927 7.69 108995 6.1 8,979 5.83 10.589 6.14Z 9.01 6.58 7.831 7.57 8,490 9.54 8,098 894 8OT7 8.85
GRAND TOTAL 73-449 100D. 58.595 100.00 68,800 100.00 156,700 100.00 143.552 100.00 152.555 100.00 165,091 100.00 159,792 100.00 1514,032 100.00 64.714 100.00 136,990 100.00 106.277 100.00 88,965 200.00 90.593 10000 100.306 100.00

ennonsp. ,,. +-A E+... U-- . 4---..
(a-i) Data for Ohio an Crescent by courtesy of Ohio Bureau of Coal Statistics. Data for Illinois. Indiana, and Western Xentuck b courtesy of Illinois reight Association. (#) Includes coal originating op.R.R. and P. &W. Va.In Panha-dle of West Virginia. (##) Includes only ooal originating on . & 0. in Panhandle of West Virginia.

Includes U. S. Coal COmaission ields No. 6 Blossburg; 7 Broad op; 9abc Central ennsylvania.
V Includes U. S. Coal Comission ield No. Somerset.

Includes U. S. Coal C emission Fields No. 10, Maryland-Potonac (o-Maryland plus Grant, Mineral and Tucker Counties, West Virginia).
Includes U. S. Coal Cmmission Yields 1o. 1 Pittsburh; 2 Conellsvills; 3 Wstmoreland-Ligoaisr; l4b reeport; 5 Butler-Mercer.
Includes Brooke,'Zoncock, Marshall and Ohio Counties In lest Virginia.
Includes Monogglia. Preston. Marion. Harrison, Taylor, Lewis. arbour, Gilmer. Updsur, Randolph, Braxton, 'and Webster Counties. and Nichols County on altimore and Ohio Railroad (or U. S. Coal Omission ields No. 11 airesntaM o. 214]bc, except Clay and araa Counties).

V Includes U. S. Coal Commission Fields No. 17 Tug River; 18 Pocahontas; 19 Winding 9ulf; 20 ew iver: 27 Virginia Anthracite; 2 Riclmond Basin; 92 North Carolina.Includes mines in Clay and Kanawha Counties in U. S. Coal Commission Fields No. 24ab; 13 Mason Cunty; 114 Put- County; 15 enova; 16 Thacker; 21 Kanamha; 22 Coal River; 23 Logan; 25 Southwestern Virginia; 26 Clinch Valle36 Northeastern Kentuck; 37 Haard; 3 Harlan; 39 outhern Applachian 140 Jellico; 43 entrees; and northern part of No. 142. namely mines in Anderson, Morgan, and Roane Counties and Cmberland County except on the shxville.Oattanooga and St. Louis Railroad. (lis includes all high volatile districts of Southern West Virginia. asters Kentusks. Virginia. and Northern Tennessee.).
Ileludes U. S. Coal Commission ild lo. 141 Western entuc-k.

Prepared by Btinois Coal Uftt
Division of review, !.R.A.

Uader Direction of 7. E. Berquist
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[fol. 1084]
D.'s 29-C

Bituminous Coal Shipped to New England by Rail and by Northern and Southern
Tidewater Ports, 1919-1934, in Net Tons

(Compiled from published reports of the U. S. Bureau of Mines)

Tidewater shipments to New England'

From New From
All-rail York, Phila- Hampton

receipts in delphia and Roads and Total Grand
Year New England Baltimore Charleston Tidewater Total

Net tons: a
1919 ....... 9,655,000 3,132,213 5,253,169 8,385,382 18,040,382
1920 ....... 12,223,000 4,308,085 6,148,359 10,456,444 22,679,444
1921 ....... 8,374,000 2,840,707 6,017,924 8,858,631 17,232,631
1922 ....... 5,812,000 1,715,623 9,176,835 10,892,458 16,704,458
1923 ....... 9,634,000 3,702,907 9,671,413 13,374,320 23,008,320
1924 ....... 6,985,000 2,108,325 9,379,905 11,488,230 18,473,230
1925 ....... 7,756,000 2,257,249 11,206,213 13,463,462 21,219,462
1926 ....... 8,045,000 2,443,082 10,505,856 12,948,938 20,993,938
1927 ...... 7,232,000 2,239,410 12,589,571 14,828,981 22,060,981
1928 ...... 6,473,000 1,645,656 11,798,964 13,444,620 19,917,620
1929 ...... 6,781,000 1,569,976 12,874,909 14,444,885 21,225,885
1930 ...... 6,149,000 1,646,628 12,379,796 14,026,424 20,175,424
1931 ...... 5,611,000 1,098,673 11,547,464 12,646,137 18,257,137
1932 ...... 4,544,000 703,976 9,913,663 10,617,639 15,161,639
1933 ...... 4,787,000 791,171 10,559,355 11,350,526 16,137,526
1934 ...... 5,422,000 1,088,718 10,662,416 11,751,134 17,173,134

Percent
of total

1919 ....... 53.5 17.4 29.1 46.5 100.0
1920 ....... 53.9 19.0 27.1 46.1 100.0
1921 ....... 48.6 16.5 34.9 51.4 100.0
1922 ....... 34.8 10.3 54.9 65.2 100.0
1923 ....... 41.9 16.1 42.0 58.1 100.0
1924 ....... 37.8 11.4 50.8 62.2 100.0
1925 ....... 36.6 10.6 52.8 63.4 100.0
1926 ....... 38.3 11.6 50.1 61.7 100.0
1927 ....... 32.8 10.2 57.0 67.2 100.0
1928 ....... 32.5 8.3 59.2 67.5 100.0
1929 ....... 31.9 7.4 60.7 68.1 100.0
1930 ....... 30.5 8.2 61.3 69.5 100.0
1931 ....... 30.7 6.0 63.3 69.3 100.0
1932 ....... 30.0 4.6 65.4 70.0 100.0
1933 ....... 29.7 4.9 65.4 70.3 100.0
1934 ....... 31.6 6.3 62.1 68.4 100.0

a From records of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Division on the
Necessaries of Life.

b Cargo coal dumped into vessels consigned to New England as reported by
the railroads operating tidewater piers.

By F. G. Tryon and W. H. Young, Coal Economics Division, United States
Bureau of Mines. November 4, 1935.

46-636
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(Here follow Deft. Ex. 30, 30a, folios 1085 and 1086).



INDEX OF TONS LOADED AT MINES FOR 5HIPMENT5 AND EALIZATION F.O.3 MINE, FOR

PENNSYLVANIA

YEAR LOADED AT INDEX VALUE INDEX

MINES FOR NUMBERS PER TON NUMBERS

SHIPMENT SHIPMENTS F. O. B. MINE VALUE
.7-3 ------ - thU AAA
1q. /30Zl036 1..q
/IZ4 * //041 71.9
/ 925 /14115 8Z.'

4 /IZ833 93.0
1927* /l4O25 84. I
1928 /17785 853
/2iZ /2745 q2.1I
/30 /13885 85
/931 89831 (.51
/93Z C8023 491.3
/33 7132z 51.7

INDIANA
/923 24840 /O.aO
I924 ' 20338 81.8
IqzS * Z0253 81.5
/l2 * 22020 8g(4
/927 * 1615 67.4
198 /5AP88 423
I/29 17388 (,q.
/930 /5234 (1.3
1931 /3131 52.8
132 1218 1/S
1933 /1241Z 41.9

.75 /o0.0
2.24 8^22
Z.10o 1.#
2.13 77.5
2.05 7.5
1.90 G1.1
1.90 65.5
1.72 62.5
/.51 57.8
1,34 48.7
.37 4#f

.2 81.5
1.98 712
2.03 81.q
/.7 '71.8
/43 457
/59 64.1
/.#5 5.5
/.30 5.4
/.2S 51.

SELECTED COMPETING STATES -
1923 = 00%

THOUSANDS of' NET TONS
WEST VIRbIlIA

YEAR LOADED AT INDEX VALUE INDEX

MINES FOR NES PER TOB NUMERg

SHIPMHIPM EHIPMENTS F. O.B.MINi VALUE
IA o i _ - -1 . / ^A A .

IY23 1 /OtSp /00
/924 I l716 US.i
/qz5 //gq/Z //6.0
/126 4 /3834o /358
/9Z ' /40536 /37.7
q1i8 /2841671 /24.3
qz92 134242 131.7

i/930 /7181 //5.3
/1931 9314 4.5,
1932 82752 81.4
/133 713297 87.4

ILLINOIS

/923 i 73784 /00.0
t12 * 3190 .3
/925 * G271Z 850
/192( 46l6z 81.
/2Z7 ' 42758 57.1
/928 51513 49.8
/I92 5571Z 755
/930 48122 4.3
/931 3958 54.2
1932 28714 39.0
/933 3198Z //a3

245 /00.0
1.2S 68.7
/.71 .5
I.S4 6(0/.*! ~41
I.7Z 4.1
1.51 40.0
I.55 58.5
1.50 5 4
1.31 41
1.16 40.0
/.14 13.0

2.50 /O0D
2.27 9a8
2.1 87..
2.14 854

2.14 81200 80.
1.S7 74.8
1.74 69.6
1.70 6.8.0
1.53 6L.2
111 568

1923 -1933

OHIO

YEAR LOADED AT INDEX VALUE INDEX

INES OR NUMBERS PER TON NUMBE RS

--- I SHIPMENT SHIPMENTS F.O. INE VALUE

/f43 . 37182 /00.0

1124 * 27405 73.7
/q125 * 24130' 67.0

1q24 * 24#87 644.
/Z7 ' 1/3144 354
/28 /1278 344
/I21 20841 Q.5.1
I130 Z01/33 54.1
/f31 /8S36 41.1
/132 / 73 32Z
/133 /7249 4.4

243 /o00.0
2.03 835
173 7.4
1.94 10.7
1.12 79.0
L1.4 47.5
k51 ".1
1.40 57.6
/.24 51.0
.11 #57

/20 49.4

VIROINIA

/923 /0283 /00.0 2.7 /00.0
/92' 9754 94.9 .Z04 73
/925 * I/2032 //70 /.84 (43.7
192 /338Z /30.1 1.92 69.b
/927 * /2234 / 1.0 /.80 52
/128 //372 1/0.6 1.71 20
9z29 /220 I /M 17.1 11 $94

/f30 /0414 101.3 141 583
1931 93S2 . 1.3 1.45 525
/932 741 726 /.21 438
/933 78q3 74.8 1.23 .4

M YEAR LOADED ATI| INDEX t VALUE INDEX

NINES FOR NUBERS PER TON NUMES

SHIPMENT SHIPMENTS IF. O.S.IEE VALUE

/I23 430#3 /00.0 2.3 /Aoo
/z2 * 43683 /01.5 /.g8 74.3
/925 * 53721 /248 /.72 480
/q2 * (1211 142.4 1.174 8.8
/Iz7 47580 /57.0 1.73 6,&

z128 60455 1#0.5 ,,5& 61.7
/I2S 571 Z5 /37.t 1.54 4a0
/130 .500o2 /16.2 .49 5L9
I/31 38835 90.2 1.27 50.2
I 32 34227 795 .19 39.1
1q33 35114 81.4 1.13 #4.7

prepared by Btumlnous Coal Unlt, Divislon of Reviewl

-1 076A

D.Ex. 3C:

v rficn } uwrv vKFNTIICKY

· PERiOD or JACgSOVyXLL AGREIENT. SOURCE: U. S. Bureau of ines M.B.A., Vmd4r directlon of r. E. Berquist
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D.Ex. 30A

Index of Tons Loaded t Mines for Shipment nd Realization
FOB. Mine, during the Period of I dlacksonville Agreement,
for Selected Competing Stdtes, 1924 - 1927
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D.'s 31

Comparison of Production and Realization F. O. B. Mines, Between Two Groups
of States East of the Mississippi River

1923-1933

1923=100%

Year

1923...........
1924...........
1925..........
1926...........
1927...........
1928...........
1929...........
1930...........
1931...........
1932...........
1933...........

Total Value
Production Index F. 0. B. Mine

Group "A" States'
317,873,087
250,910,267
253,096,344
273,466,567
213,548,621
219,169,942
246,207,240
217,235,979
176,668,158
135,483,988
150,059,141

100.0
78.9
79.6
86.0
67.2
68.9
77.5
68.3
55.6
42.6
47.2

$834,296,334
558,583,625
531,060,387
574,961,316
440,515,263
416,767.670
437,430,716
365,360,173
276,630,561
184,176,466
204,379,582

Average
Value

(per ton) Index

$2.62 100.0
2.23 85.1
2.10 80.2
2.10 80.2
2.06 78.6
1.90 72.5
1.78 67.9
1.68 64.1
1.57 59.9
1.36 51.9
1.36 51.9

1923...........
1924...........
1925...........
1926...........
1927...........
1928...........
1929...........
1930...........
1931...........
1932...........
1933...........

Group "B" States'
164,438,901
157,503,565
190,249,072
220,567,188
227,162,487
206,713,471
211,729,761
183,589,010
151,135,473
128,600,497
138,621,906

100.0
95.8

115.7
134.1
138.1
125.7
128.8
111.6
91.9
78.2
84.3

432,131,364
291,717,883
327,540,527
400,681,851
392,444.001
328,246,719
328,723,851
276,071,237
197,746,740
134,999,383
158,404,053

2.63
1.85
1.72
1.82
1.73
1.59
1.55
1.50
1.31
1.05
1.14

I Group "A" States:-Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois and Indiana.
Group "B" States:-Kentucky, West Virginia, Virginia.

Source: U. S. Bureau of Mines.

[fol. 10871

100.0
70.3
65.4
69.2
65.8
60.5
58.9
57.0
49.8
39.9
43.3
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(Here follow Deft. Ex. 31a, 32, folios 1088 and 1089.)



Comparison of Production ,and Realization FO.B.Mines.
between Two Groups States East tHMississippi
River 1923 -1933. 19235 = 100%
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[fol. 1089-a] D. 32A

Comparison of Average Hourly Earnings Between Two Groups of States East of the Mississippi River for Specified Years-
1919-19331

All Men (day and tonnage combined)

Difference Per Cent
Average Average between Group "B"

Group "A" Group "B" Group "B" is of
States States Group "A" Group "A"

1919-January-May .................................. .745 .647 -. 098 86.8
1921-1922-Oct. -Feb. 15 ............................ .894 .819' -. 075 91.6
1924-October-December .............................. .885 .699 -. 186 79.0
1926-27-Nov. 26-Mar. 22 ............................ .860 .670 -. 190 77.9
1929-1st quarter ..................................... .707 .616 -. 091 87.1
1931-1st quarter ..................................... .662 .552 -. 110 83.4
1933-February ....................................... 458 .375 -. 084 81.7

All Tonnage Men All Day Men

Difference Per Cent Difference Per Cent
Average Average between Group "B" Average Average between Group "B"

Group "A" Group "B" Group "B" is of Group "A" Group "B" Group "B" is of
States States Group "A" Group "A" States States Group "A" Group "A"

1919-Jan.-May ........... .815 .760 -. 055 93.3 .592 .498 -. 094 84.1
1921-22-Oct. 1-Feb. 15 .936 .910a -. 026 97.2 .809 .695a -. 114 85.9
1924-Oct.-Dec ............. .908 .798 -. 110 87.9 .831 .568 -. 263 68.4
1926-27-Nov. 26-Mar. 22.. .888 .755 -. 133 85.0 .795 .555 -. 240 69.8
1929-1st quarter ........... .718 .666 -. 052 92.8 .681 .545 -. 136 80.0
1931-1st quarter ........... .667 .568 -.099 85.2 .661 .527 -.134 79.7
1933-February ............ .448 .374 -. 074 83.5 .489 .375 -. 114 76.7

Source: U. S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Group "A" includes: Illinois, Indiana, Ohio, Pennsylvania. Group "B" includes: Kentucky, Virginia, West Virginia.
Does not include Virginia.
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(Here follow Deft. Ex. 33, 33a, 34, 34a, side folios 1090,
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D.1x. 33

No.of Mines n Selected Areas which Trackmen were paid
Rates Fdiling Specified Wage Rate Intervals

Mdy 1933 

W.PA.
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16 15
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23
25
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- - - - nn ^A

3.25 3.50 4.00 UNDER 1.50
17 A^ -, fA' % - I I= "A

1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50 400
e~i 7A 90 0 'X 0A ' AA ' OG Avrio
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274 ?9 324

325 '3.5 40
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.249 .280 .311
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Ar0b 46 ..5UW
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U
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.:8U .31

.c80 .311
.'1) .')1 1' .. () . frO1 . J

.3 34 405 36 99 OvAERD.343 374 405 436 499 OE
187
.1aT

.,8

.2.18 .249
.280, .11,280 311 .34J1 .34 .405

.343.374 405 436 499 OVER

I/Reported by Operators to Bitumminous Coal Unit, N.2.A., on Form 'C'
NOTE: Certain Mines eported More Than One Rate, and these were counted as Separate Reports.

.J More than half the Mines were Working to 10 Hour Days.

Prepared by Bituminous Coal Unit Division of Review, N.R.A.
Under Direction of F. E. Berquist.
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D. Ex. 35-AKUER ^A, PERCENT or MINES 5ELECTED AREAS ,..., TRACKMIEN WERE PAI: RATE5 FALLtIG

t SPECIFIED WAGE RATE ITITERVALS 
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0
DOLLARS UNDER 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50 4.00 UNDER 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.2

AND

PER Y 1.50 1.74 1.99 2.24 2.49 2.74 2.99 3.24 3.49 3.99 OVER 1.50 1.74 1.99 2.24 2.4
CENTS 0 .188 .219 .250 .281 312 .344 .375 406 437 .500 0 .188 .219 .250 .28

AND
PER HOUR .187 .218 .249 .280 .311 .343 .374 .405 456 .499 OVER .187 .218 .249 .280 .311

J eported by Operators to Bituminous Coal Unit N.R.A. on Form"C"
NOTE: Certain Mines Reported More Than One Rate, and these were counted as Separate Reports.

V/More than halF the Mines were working a 9 or 10 Hour day.

D.Ex. 34

5 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 3.50 4.00 u~- 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50 2.75 3.00 3.25 350 4.00
9 2.74 2.99 3.24 3.49 3.99 OVIEL 1.50 1.74 1.99 2.24 2.49 2.74 2.99 3.24 3.49 3.99 OVE

.312
.343

.344 .375.406 437

.374 405 436 499
.500 0 .188 .219 .250 .281 .312 .344 .375 406 41
OVER .187 .218 .249 .280 .311 .343 .374 405 436 4

Prepared by Bituminous Coal Unit, Division of Review, N.R.A.,
Under Direction of F. E. Berquist.
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D. Ex. 34A

NUMbEIR ^o PERCENT o MIN1E5 . SELECTED AREA5 .w.,c OUTSIDOE COMON
LAB1OR WAS PAID RATE5: FALLIIIG ." SPECIFIED WAGE RATE INTERVALS v

MAY 1933
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9 REPG*tEo 81 OpERAtoas to Bltuminous COAL Unit N.NA. o Foqm C
&/ More than half te mnines n Alabama were working a or O hour'dav.
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]fol. 10931 D.'s 35

Importance of Bituminous Coal in Freight Railway Traffic

Proportion that Tons Originated and Freight Revenue for Bituminous Coal Are of Total, for Class I, 1924 to 1934

Thousands of Revenue Thousands of Dollars of
tons originated freight revenue (1)

Bituminous Coal Bituminous Coal $ per ton
Total Total Coal orig-
tons Tons % of Total revenue Revenue % of Total inated

1924 .................................... 1,188,157 321,081 27.0
1925 .................................... 1,247,137 346,348 27.8
1926 .................................... 1,336,528 389,086 29.1
1927 .................................... 1,282,027 361,843 28.2
1928 .................................... 1,285,943 346,057 26.9 4,830,227 784,470 16.2 2.27
1929 .................................... 1,339,091 368,339 27.5 4,966,611 827,799 16.7 2.25
1930 .................................... 1,153,197 322,150 27.9 4,206,496 718,448 17.1 2.23
1931 .................................... 894,186 263,991 29.5 3,359,181 585,933 17.4 2.22
1932 .................................... 646,223 218,196 33.8 2,533,726 493,457 19.5 2.26
1933 .................................... 698,943 230,837 33.0 2,578,985 508,117 19.7 2.20
1934 .................................... 765,296 244,735 32.0 2,729,903 525,801 19.3 2.15

(1) Not officially reported by commodities until 1928.

Source: Freight Commodity Statistics, Class I Steam Railways in the U. S. Interstate Commerce Commission.

Prepared by Bituminous Coal Unit, Division of Review, N. R. A., under Direction of F. E. Berquist.
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D.Ex. 36
A11BAL 3TWm, 00AL MOUCT03, m W A e pm0wm Wo w muYm .Am. 1915 - 1934.

1913 1914 1915 1916 1917 1918 1919 1920 1921 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 192 1929 1930 1931 1932 1933 1934

15,570,058 11,998,781 7.856,939 8.759.989 9..... i

Ala= t 17.675.522 15.593422 14.927,937
Par coet 3.7 3.7 34

Az2.nsas tone 2,234,07 1.836540 1.6I2,106
Per et 0.5 0.5 o.4

Olorado tAS 9.232.,510 8.170.559 8.624.980
Per ceat 1.9 1.9 1.9

Georgia TS 255,626 166,498 134.496
Per ent 0.1 0.0 0.0

nlliaese t 61,618,744 57.589.197 5,29.576
Per ent 12.9 13.6 13.3

Iatema Tons 17,165,671 16,641,132 17,006.152
Per ent 3.6 3.9 3.8

lam Toes 7.525.936 7.451.022 7.64.143
Per eant 1.6 1.8 1.7

lase Tons 7.202,210 6,860,8.9 b.824474
Per ceat 1.5 1.6 1.6

"etulk ToMS 19.616.600 20.382.763 21.361.674
Per ant 4.1 4.8 4.8

Mylen Tws 4.7798,39 4,133.547 4,18.6477
Per oeat 1.0 1.0 0.9

iehlgan TOs 1,231,786 1.283.030 1,156,138
Pr cent 0.2 0.3 0.3

Mimeouri Tone 4.318.125 3.935.980 3.811.993
Per eat 0.9 0.9 0.9

Mesate, Tons 3.240.973 2.8o5.173 2,789.755
Per cat 0.7 0.7 0.6

N e e melo Tons 3.708.86 3.877.689 3.817,940
Per oent 0.8 0.9 0.9

eNorth Creltn Teons - - -
Per et - - -

North Dakota tons 495,320 506.65 52.078
Per cenat 0.1 0.1 0.1

Wle tons 36,20,.27 19,9%4 115 22,434.691
Per at 7.4.5 5.1

Oklahm ons 4.165.770 3.988,613 3.693,580o
Per eat 0.9 1.0 0.8

Peansylvania es 173,781.217 147,993.294 157,955.137
Per cenat 36.3 35.0 35.7

Tennose. tes 6,860,18% 5.943.258 5,730.361
Pe rent 1.4 ., 1.3

2*Mae tone 2,429,4114 2,323.73 2.088.908
Per eoat 0.5 0.6 0.5

Utah s 3,254.s28 3.103,036 3,10.7T15
per at 0.7 0.7 0.7

Virginia TO s,2.06 7.959.535 8s,lg22.596
ter oat 1.8 1.9 1.8

Waeshigton Tons 3,877,891 3,064.820 2.29.095
Per cent 0.8 0.7 0.6

Wost Virgainia Tons 71.254.136 71,707.626 77,184.069
Per esat 14.9 17.0 17.4

Tm'h ltoms 7,393.066 6.475,293 b.554,028
Per ent 1.5 1.5 1.5

Other Stated u/pons
Per ent

Tetl

18.086.197
3.6

1,994,915
0.4

10.484.237
2.1

173,554
0.o

66.195.336
13.2

2009352
.0

7.260.800
1.5

6.01.4"6,81,655
1.4

25.393.997
5.1

4s.460,046
kbo.g0.9

1,180.360
0.2

4,742,146
0.9

3.632.527
0.7

3.793,011
0.8

634.912
0.1

34,72.219
6.9

3,6os,011o
0.7

170.295424
33.9

6,137,419
1.2

1.987.03

3.567428
0.7

9.707474
1.9

3.03-.588
o.6

86.460.127
17.2

7.910647
1.6

20.068,074
3.6

2,143:.79
o.9

12.643.336
2.3

119,028
0.0

86,199.387
15.6

26,539.329
64.8

8.965.83
1.6

7.19U,975
1.3

27.807,971
5.0

4,745,924
0.9

1,374,0o5
0.3

5.670,549
1.0

4,226.689
o.8

4.000,527
0.7

790.58
0.1

40,7.734
7.4

4.386164
0.8

172.,18.42
31.3

6,194,221
1.1

2,355.815
0.4

14,125,230
0.8

10,087,091
1.8

4,009.902
0.7

86,441.667
15.7

8.575.619
1.6

19,14.962
3.3

2.22769
0.4

12,407.571
2.1

66,716
o.o

89,291,105
15.4

30.678.63k
5.3

8.192,195
1.4

7,561,947
1.3

31,612,617
5.5

,497,297
0.8

0.3

5.667,730
1.0

4,532,505
0.g

4.023,239
0.7

1,120
0.0

719,733
0.1

45,812,943
7.9

6,43,447
0.8

178,550o.741
30.8

6,831,016
1.2

2,261.135
o.4

5.136.825
0.9

10,289,808
1.8

14.082,212
0.7

89 .935. 39
15.5

9,438,6g8
1.6

15.536,721 I6.294.o99
3.3 2.9

1,129,020
0.3

10,323,420
2.2

53.337
o.o

60.862.608
13.1

20,912,28
4.5

5,624,692
1.2

5,224.724
1.1

30.036,o61
6.5

3,021.686
0.6

996,545
0.2

3.979.798
0.9

3,236,369
0.7

3,138,756
0.7

6.989
o.o

"0,959
o.2

35.876,62
7.7

3.102.113
0.8

150.75,1514
32.4

5,213,205
1.

1,690,656
0.4

4.631.323
1.0

9.326.30
2.0

2,990,447
o.6

79.036,553
17.0

7,219,738
1.5

2.10o3,96
0.4

12,278,225
2.1

950,156
o.o

U.724.893
15.6

29.350,585
5.2

7.813.916
1.4

5.926.40
1.o

35,690,762
6.3

4,065.239
0.7

1,89,765
0.3

5.369.565
0.9

4,413,866
0.g

3,693,O
0.6

11,540
0.0

9U8,625
0.2

15.m7.191
8.1

64,816928
0.8

170.607.87
30.0

6,662,428
1.2

1,615,015
0.3

6,005,199
1.0

11.378.,66
2.0

3,757.093
0.7

89,970.707
15.g

9.630.271
1.7

12,

1,

9

69

20

64,

3,

31,

1,

1,

31

2

2

31

3

116

4

4

7

.56,899 18.324.740
3.0 4.3

2.457,69
3.6

19.130.1&1
4.o

20,00oo4.395 21.000,o.92
3.9 3.7

.227.777 1,110,0o46 1,296,892 1.451,503 1.220.039 1,459,017
.3 0.3 0.2 .3 0.o o.3

.122,760 10.019597 10,36.218 10.44,098 10.310.551 10.637,225
2.2 2. 1.8 2.2 2.0 1.9

33,.15 60,636 75,620 74,947 66,174 59,.69
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

,602.763 58,467.736 79.310,075 68,323.2 66,909.359 69.36b.923
16.7 13.8 14.1 14.1 12.9 12.1

,319.59 19,132.89 26.29,099 2.648 213 21,224.966 3.16.006
4.9 4.5 4.7 4.5 4.1 4.0

,531,392 4,335,161 5,710,735 5.468,450 4,714.843 4,625,47
1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 0.9 0.8

,466,641 2.955.170 4.443,149 4.247,733 6.524.251 4,416.480o
0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8

588.270 42.134,175 44,777,317 45.147,264 55,068,670 62,9z4,462
7.6 10.0 7.9 93 10.6 11.o

.27,70 1,222,707 2.285.926 2.133.703 2,694,572 3,o078.353
0.4 0.3 .o.4 0.5 0.5

141,715 929,390 1,172,075 831,020 Mos.?33 66.7o07
0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1

.551,621 2.924.750 3.403.151 2.140,8. 2.694.215 3.00g,.495
0.9 o.7 0.6 o.5 0.5 0.5

.,733,958 2,572.221 3,147,678 2.905,65 3,o043.66 2,797.760
.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5

.453.4g2 3.147.173 2.915.173 2.786,063 2.556.851 2.817.923
0.6 o.7 0.5 0.6 o.5 o .5

2343g 78,570 36.o019 57.094 65.153 57,939
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

864.903 1,.27564 1,385.400 1,200,.27 1.324.620 1.370.244
0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2

.942 776 26,953,791 40.956.43 30,473,007 2.0364.112 27.872,6
7.7 6.1 7.2 63 5,6 64.9

,362.623 2.S2,51 2.885.038 2,329,615 2,325,10 2,842,673
0.8 0.7 0.5 0.5 o. 0.5

.013.942 113.114,308 1T71,E79.913 130.633.773 136,92g,019 153.o041,638
2T.9 26.s 30.5 27.0 26.3 26.7

.460.326 4..76,774 6.oo,268 4,556,555 5.454011 5,7s8,741
1.1 1.2 1.l 1.0 1.1 1.O

972,839 1.106,007 1.187.329 1,147.011o 1.00o8,375 1.091.158
0.2 o.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

.07.74 4,992,008 4.720,217 4.14g.157 4.690.342 4.373.793
1.o 1.2 o.L 0.9 0.9 o.8

,492,378 10.491,174 11.761.643 o10.693.1664 12.799.443 114,133.386
1.8 2.5 2.1 2.2 2.5 2.5

2,428,72? 2.581.65 2.926,392
0.6 o.6 0.5

72,786,996
17.

7,200,.666
1.7

85.691 77,382 63,T7T 71,791 96,747 103.276 100,3g3 97.35 123.215
o.o o.o o.o o.o o0. o.o o.o0 0.0 0.0

2,653,667 2.537.890
o.6 0.5

o,.48,192 107.899,941 101,662,897 122.30.959 143.509.310 
19.1 19.1 21.0 23.5 25.0

5,971,724 7,575,031 6,757.4168 6,553.232 6.512,2gg88
l. 1.4 1.4 1.3 1.]

113,920 150,271 128,659 139.940 121,060
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

19,765.866 17.621.362 17,943.923
3.8 3.5 3.4

1.914.836
,-54M-930.3

9.72k.075
1.9

1,660o,973 1,695108
0.3 0.3

9.07707 9.92074
2.0 1.9

15,570,05
3.3

1.533.434
o.3

8,196.910
1.8

1 ,~$.791
3.?

1.153.555
0.3

6.60o4,369
1.7

7,S.939 8.7 99
2.5 2.

1.033.471 882.924
0.3 0.3

5,599.721 5.229.767
1.8 1.6

76,712 58.39o 44,6b36 7.092 21,580o 27,208
o0.0 o0.0o o.o 0.0 0.0 0o.o

46,84, 224 55,94g199 60,657,641 53,731.230 44.303.295 3,474,553
9.0 11.2 11.3 11.5 11.6 10.8

17,935.758 16.373580o 18,3444,'59 16,4.9962 14.295,165 13,32Z.573
3.5 .3 3 4 3.5 3.7 .3

2,949,622 3,683.635 4.241,069 3.92,571 3.38.355 3,862,435
o.6 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.3

3.43.762 2,o9.724 2,975.971 2.429,929 1.986,870 1.952,885
0.7 0.6 o.6 0.5 0.5 0.6

69,123.99 160 6.462,6co00 51,208,995 39.963,621 35.299.Z2
134 10,. 11.3 11.0 10.5 1.

2,14,8142 2,686,979 2,649.114 2.270,593 2,005.773 1.42.937
0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

756,763 617,162 so4,g69 661,113 359,403 461,149
0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 o.1 .1

3,o64,643 3,732.U21 4.030,311 3,853.150 3,620.497 4,o69.598

0,6 0.7 .6 .7 o.6 O.7

2,935.539 2,711,851 2.622.769 1,969,433 1.552.822 1,263,386
0.6 o.6 0.5 0. 4 0.4

53.377 60g,60 5Z,18, 2.,500 2,363 1,9
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 00 0.0

1.527.939 1.649 .930 1,62. 130 1,700.157 1.519,07 1,739.658
0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4 0. 0.6

15,799,697 15,641.225 23.689,477 22,551.978 20.410995 13.909,451
3 3-1 14,4 64.8 5.64 64.5

3,818.054 3,01,325 36774.09 2,793.954 1,908.394 1,2554bb
0.7 07 0.7 o0.6 0. 0.4

132,964,639 131.202,163 143,516241 124,462.7T7 97.65, 698 74.75,862
25.7 26,86. 26.6 25.6 216.2

5.783.367 561o,959 5,405,664 5,130428 4,721,518 3,537,2
1, 1, .,o 1.1 1.2 1 ,

1,326.3t5 1.182,034 1,100,668 833,872 716,020 636,590
.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

4,781A,68 4,62.144 5,160.521 4,257.541 3350.044 2,852.127
0.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9o.

12,91.042 1100 33 12,74,306 10.907.377 ,9 5.680 7,t692,10,2.5: 2: 2.64 2.3 2.5 2.5

2,635,062 2,519,901 2,521,327 2,301.928 1,846,461 1,591,426
o0.5 0,5 0.5 0.5 o.5 o.

145,122,447 132,952,159 138,51.855 121,472,63 101,473,172 t5,60t,735
28.0 26.6 25.9 26.0 26,6 27.7

6,7s3,66 .6 593 6, 4,70 6,088,133 4,993,686 4,170.963
1.1 1 .3 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4

149.231 167,517 133,918 16o.532 157,90
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

41.382
0.0

37.1).145
11.2

13.761,0o52
64.1 

3,194.983
1.o

2.217,622
0.7

36,09,729
10.8

1,530,748
0.5

6406.586
o.1

3,432.212
1.0

2,152,207
o.6

1,226,236
0.4

2.014
0.0

1,782,272
0.5

19.58,763
5.9

1.23.244
0.4

79,295,944
23.8

3.774.761
1.1

821 .78
0.2

2,674,986
0.8

8.17.,642
2.5

1,394,068
o.4

94,343.535
28.3

4o013,167
1.2

9,a6.00
2.7

2,264,000 V
o.6

5,16g.000o
1.5

647.000 1
0.0

bm.05.000
11.4164,,ooo

ik.35,000

0.9

5.8.O 00 4/
1.6

38,068.000
10.6

1,660,000
0.5

631.000
0.2

2,600,0o00
0.7

1 .250,000
0.4

I/

1.830.000 I/
0.5

20 .812,000
5.8

9223000
24.9

4,056.000
1.1

716,000T16.ooo
0.2

2,11g,000
0.7

9,100,000
2.5

1,387,000
0.4

98.190.000
27.6

.39,000
1.?

174970 173.679 130,00oo0
0.0 0.0 0.0

478.435.297 42,703,970 442,624,426 502,513,692 551.790,563 579,385,82o 65,860,05o8 568.666.63 15,921.950 22,6,099 564.564,662 483,66,53 520.052.741 573,366.985 517.763,352 500,744,970 534,9g.593 467,526.299 32.09.396 309.709,72 33,630,533 358,395,.000

0 1. S. arwinof tMnes.
4/ Inclae, Miseouri.

j/ Tclueio with sasee.
hlia ls Alua. Artim, Celifornla Georgia. Idaho. jevaa. North C"oli. regon, snd South Dakota. bt ot a11 of these tates in every year.
j Inlesl North Dekota and South Dakota.

4/ laluee .Aco.
/ Includes North Carolm.

InlU with A Georgia.
/ Klps with Arass.

Prep-red by lUlllnou COl tit
Ditson or Revie, t..A.

Ursr Direction of F. E. Brquiot
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D.Ex. 37

Labor Cost Per Ton May 1953, compared with Labor Cost Per Ton
10 Months April 1934 through Uanuary 1955. Realization Per Ton danuary
throuqh September 1935 compared with Realization Per Ton- April 1 1954

through anuary 1935.
DIVISION

AD

Su-DIVISION

DIVISION I
Eastern Pa.
Western Pa.
Ohio
Kichigqan
Panhandle
No.W. Va.

TOTAL D V. Z NORTH

SoutheUrn No. 
Southern No.?
Md - Upper Potomnac
Wstern Kntucky

TOTAL DIV. I SOUTh

TOTAL DIV. 

1VIlSIOi(Dep L Strip)
Illinois
Indiana
lovw

TOTAL DIVISION L

DIVISION 
ALbamrna

TOTAL DIVISION I

LABOR. COST
MAY 1933

PM -Codc

Pcr Ton

. ,/0

.6.24

.453

-4

*7!

"77
.7,7

DEC 1935

Per TOn
2

/.071
1.005,

.95

. 97'

/.o05' 

.774

..?i/

* 991o

/./At

.701?

.7''

.791

./3

.777

I./ .
/./Jo

I R-ALIZATION I INCREASE DUE TO CODE
IUAN-EPT -J'

P -Code

Pe~r Ton
3 

/..2 30

/./.%0

/ZO/O01.010o

.2jAo

/.000oo

.710

.ffo

/.oPo

.9o

/.o30

/.' to
1.3o60
/./ ~' 

/,3,,

LCT-IJEC'D

Pe,' Ton

/.7eo

/. (.So

/SS'O

'.5'.

,.65o

/., /o

1.70

/.to

/.5~/o

/./'to

3Slo
/$do

/. o

/,o

/~o

/.~o

/~7o
/~o

LA5OR Cosrs

Dec over May 19533
Per,, Ton

-5--

.37?

.JoS

.2f3

.3a.

,3A

.3sf
.313

% Increase

d4.46e~.5
'.3.

60o.7

.513
L/.3

A13
5/3

/ Does not include 1rah, 1934

!/ aInoeplete data.

_/ Data for period April 1934 through Doeomber 1934 only.

/ Averass for Total Division II are not aatheatially
coomeot because I was included In 1935 data, but
was no r-&IlabI 6 ro' 193.-

REALI ZATION

Oct:-Dec. over dan-Sept'33
Per Ton

7

.47o
* 53o
.53o

.550
.5,30
*.52~ 0

.S~o

.53o
.3o

.600

./(:o

.150

o7o
J9to

.39o

.3Go

afa_
417.3
44',s

S.o
5S.o

57.9
:.,

47""9./
57/
W3./

573

SS3.

53.3

.22.0

3.'/

I LAOR COST
Novr. 1955

through
Marw. 1934
Pew Ton

-

/t-046
oo

/9.953

±/. 157o

.77S

.943

..07
//./7/

./i/o

.9'0

-77S'

.73o

,/.1.1
11. I2. I_

10 Months
Apr'34 thru

Jan. 1955
Per Tono_1

/.?95
/. / 90

/./,f
/.93//.,.7.2

.994

/./dO

/.3;#B
/-49/.g./ /

/.//9

.1.

7'?

Y/ /.43
,l z~/$ 

REALIZATION
INov. 1953

through
Mar. )954

Per Ton
II

/U7,?

/. 7'7

144?

14-79

, 4 9;tx/

/.331
/. 43 /

/.739
/''L

/ 773
A/

1.AU

/.4 S
/.

/. So9

10 Months
Apr.'34 thtu
dan. 19355
Per Ton
--il

/. 9e9
4.3.731.1529

z 7-S',
/.41,
/.900

.92037

2./os'

I.?./O

/.G9

/ .??

/ .27
'1 a2 -?Y7

I INCREASE DUE To AMENDMENT NO. I
LABOR COSTS5

o Htonths-AV.'5- tan.'5S
o 5S Mo5t.hs Nov 55-ar. '

PIr jon
I14D

· 10(I
.20

'9?
.3/
.,~/

.2:/4. -12 I

.A/o

.207

:2of

. of/r

./,d-

.0??

.3o4.

.29I

/ I ncease

,,23.o

//.7

/3.6

REALI ZAT ION
IoMolonths-Aor.' - Jan. '35
ovr 5 =ont-ov'5-tMay.'34

Perl Ton

.33'

.117
.2/17

.9,

.a4L~
./~r7

.24IC

.,~??

.277
.a.,v$

..2.ffo

./04
.157

./,2o

.3d

/9.7
14(d
,07

173
//.9

2/7

-/. 7
/.3

/7"
/7/f
.ff

/79

/-?

/0

to

AVIERAGE IN;RE UNDER CODE
LAeOR CosT REALIZATION

1w,4*d.h.'. A -.. '. IOpeonthCs ADr-4 - Jan3
.,.., .- y... 5

Per Ton
-- -Z -

.A11S

SgL4

.gAS'

.5,3

.57/3

=11.

1 I. ncrs
-a--

?.?
5,.'9e.

7l/

/ 052.7

73.3
7"

SO1RMS:
U.S. Bureau of Mines.
N.R.A. Bituminous Coal Statiaties.

P!PAI B:
Bituminous Ol 11it, Diviosio of Review,
I.R.A., under the direction of rF. Brquist.

over Jan.-s5ph 1g5

I hrjTon % wIrl~se
,, sn~rff

1/:o

75

107f

/9

9777S9?

113
7/il

97

-.3

.244

i,9sar
/ /.3

X-/.$
51.3

.72?7

.719
f4L1

.34(3

.A'

.171'

.F7,°

.9.-f?

?l?

4

.4/?

.449
.o2?9

.107
.·g7

I .... ___ = __ - q _- . .

FF I cIbase F7 i0m isr. 
[11' m

..

I
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Ratio Commercial Production Subdivisions of Divisions I Il to Total of these
Divisions. 1933 and 1934: and Average Total Cost, Realization and Margins during the

D.x. 37&

10 Months riod April 1934 through anuary 19355.
1 2 3 4- 5 6 7 8 9 JO I I 2 15 14- i5 16 17

Commercial Production of Div. I Total N. R.A. IO MonIths PriOd-April 1934- throuqh January 1955 N.R.A. Monthly Reports.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~o - .r .3 N. R.Aotl eot
10 MONrTHS' N. R A. N~RA.REORTED -/ NRA oF AVER E AVERA6E MARGIN C OST REALIZATION MARGIN

1J933~ 1934 193S 1934 , - . . ~COMMERCIAL K MONTHS' T4E ISOf TO.A 0 TOTAL ilNE COLUMN (to) _.,.o

(ooo) ( *000) 15 1u54 v1 5 (ETO NNAE REPORTED COMMERCIAL MONTHS' COST REALIZATION MINUS Ma 1954 Jan 195 a 19 Jan 1935 (000 (OOO) 5Ubd~v'i.5ios V(E rMAT,) TONNAGE TONNAG- TONNAGE COLUMN() May 1954 Jan. 1955 ay 1954 an. 195M
.2~ IQO~ 01 (OL.6 .COL.~) (INC CAPTIVE) _IJ

3/07|Z 3.2745| //.9 /,.7 EASTERN 5UB-DIV. I.'4 , 2o.74ff 77.5 7.0 r Z.Z .. -.2,4 J... * $a -0..t 4+ 007

/7003 /47 G Z. o NO. W. VIRGINIA /R953 /04, 1 7?/.o /.' /.4 - 0a.0 /.$, /5 /. /., /.a - o.o + o.o~
/Us's 19201 9.41 G.S OHIO ,4A4 F49s- ./8 /o.o /.1o /2 * 0.0 ./7 /. /o /.9, - o.o + o.,

3$41f 337o /3 /., PANHANDLE mf* W VA. 4¢9o /944 3./ 4A.o /.73 /.7 + o.o3 /.~ /. / . /. - o.e,
ALA14 A d47 ,Si /23 SOUTHERN No.1 32./ ' 9°° /. °. 4- °./° /.90 /89q9¶ ?., + oS + 0o

1750 ~,~o ,7023.4 .3- SOUTHEM NO.2. 54,/,, 34234 ", . 4,A.0 /.,f /.iL + 0.0. / .7I A/ / /7 1.9/ - 0.03 t- 0./

33o4 349g /,. /3.;Y WVESTERN PA. 0ooF7 4S54 87. G-/-o /.t94/ /9, - 0.o3 / 9/ /.90 / / - o.o3 -- 0.0,
4107 G3, 0, 0.M r o ICHIGAN 471 347 71.. 3.-o 3./8 3./ - o.e; 357 3.0 - / 3.X - 064 + o..2A

72341 7F1Y 3.o P WESTERN KENTUCKY/ _ - - - - - - -

.,74t' | /Z | o.1 o"/ DIVISIONI ,74333 /3,3o? 7,t.7 0.0 /.t /4 00/ o.17 /if7 / /1 - 00; + 0./

33(,q2 3/33 ,3-. ILLINOI ,,(q9 .?,.24. ,.. 79-o I.S /.~Z + o0.0 /.' /.A /.5 1.70 - ./0 + 0.A

/357s ,/41,4 52 s53 INDIANA / 7'5° 5 / -+ o / 3 1. - . / f 0-27
2Z I W/ 977 '/, /, iOWA Y o - - - _ _ --

So6 SA, 32 /9. i9Y4 DIVISION Irf- 1,L,44 ,A 35i5/ 69 71 .o q, /.GS + 0. /4 - o./o -+ -

.24,1Mg | 7939. /00.00 /00oo.oo DIVIIONS I a L ff | ,7'75 |173J4 j 7S- 70 0| # o.o3 | / 11 .9 - °° + 0.

SOURCE:

For columns 1, 2 & 5, U. S. Bureau of Mines.
For colu- 6, 9 to 17, N.R.A. Bituinous Coal Statistics.

Prepared by Bituminem Coal tit
Division of Review, N.R.A.

Under direction of F. E. Berquist

r U S Burau of Mines h tonne hon in ech case reprents the |Totals do not include West Kentucky nor Iowa, except where shown in columns.

total tone produced minus the production of the 100% aptive- Rins 4/ Strip mines included in Division II.

2/ Cost and realization in November and Dcember 1933, for West Kentucky was Adjusting for entire coal year 1934-35 by using January realization and tn
15 and 31 cents less respectively than average of Illinois and Indiana. Months cost for February and arch, 1935, and correcting for Vest Kentucky
Iowa in same period was 79 and 86 cents more.Io a in *aae period *as 79 *nd 86 cents more r~onths, cost for Pebruary and Yarch. 1935, and correcting for *est KentuckZv

and Iowa on above basis, the average cost of Divisions I and II becomes
$1.84 and the average realization 1.t?.
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Defendant's Ex.38
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Defendant's Exhibit No. 39

DECLARATION OF PRINCIPLES

AND

AGREEMENT
By nd Between

The Rocky Mountain
Fuel Company

and the

United Mine Workers
of America

District No. 15

..

For Periodl Beginning September 1, 1932
and Ending August 31, 1934

TH WAHl CrEN Pr-LE*S PRES. ONVRM

DECLARATION OF PRINCIPLES
We, the signers of this document, seeking a

new era in the industrial relations of Colorado,
unite in welcoming this opportunity to record
the spirit and principles of this agreement.

Our purposes are:
To promote and establish industrial justice;
To substitute reason for violence, confidence

for misunderstanding, integrity and good faith
for dishonest practices, and a union of effort
for the chaos of the present economic warfare;

To avoid needless and wasteful strikes and
lockouts through the investigation and correc-
tion of their underlying causes;

To establish enuine collective bargaining
hetwe(en mine workers and operators through
free and independent organization;

To stabilize employment, production, and
markets through cooperative endeavor and the
aid of science, recognizing the principle that
increased productivity should be mutually
shared through the application of equitable
considerations to the rights of workers and to
economic conditions affecting the operations
and business of the company.

To assure mine workers and operators con-
tinuing mutual benefits and consumers a de-
pendable supply of coal at reasonable and uni-
form prices;

To defend our joint undertaking against
every conspiracy or vicious practice which
seeks to destroy it; and in all other respects
to enlist public confidence and support by safe-
guarding the public interest.

3
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[fol. 1100] DEFENDANTS' EXHIBIT 40 A

Comparison of Accident Rates in Bituminous Coal Mining and Other
Industries in 1934

Accident rates

Industry

Number
of estab-
lishments

All companies reporting ac-
cident experience to the
National Safety Council. c 3,866

Tobacco . ................ 23
Laundry ................. 36
Printing and publishing.... 47
Cement .................. 114
Rubber . ................. 48
Machinery . .............. 275
Textile . .................. 152
Glass . ................... 43
Chemical . ............... 254
Nonferrous metallurgical ... 57
Public utility . ............ 613
Steel . ................... 116
Marine . ................. 55
Sheet metal . ...... ....... 184
Petroleum . ............... 128
Woodworking . ........... 100
Miscellaneous metal pro-

ducts . ................. 160
Tanning and leather manu-

facturing . .............. 64
Food . ................... 342
Quarry . ................. 135
Paper and pulp . .......... 216
Electric railway . .......... 49
Automobile . .............. 57
Nonmetal mining (under-

ground mines) .......... 22
Foundry . ................ 95
Clay products ............ 41
Refrigeration . ............ 71
Construction . ............ 84
Metal mining (underground

mines) . ................ 30
Meat packing . ........... 75
Bituminous Coal (under-

ground mines) .......... 89
Mining (underground

mines) d . .............. 168
Anthracite coal (under-

ground mines) .......... 27
Lumbering . .............. 44
All mining companies, in-

cluding those above (un-
der ground mines) e:

Anthracite coal ....... no data
Bituminous Coal ...... 5,629

Man-
hours

worked
(thousands)

4,343,740
19,513
8,546

24,923
29,866

133,880
356,878
167,044
50,079

217,509
84,777

651,273
361,323
108,715
124,949
605,390
28,553

112,725

48,697
245,547

11,187
143,277
96,196

216,346

1,931
50,300
12,008
21,645

105,730

9,352
168,108

35,455

63,264

16,526
19,825

Frequency
rate per
million

man-hours a

15.29
3.13
5.03
6.38
6.50
9.25
9.33
9.73
9.84

10.30
10.30
10.54
10.81
12.14
14.07
14.31
14.99

15.02

15.36
16.42
17.34
19.07
19.29
22.24

22.27
23.42
24.82
27.67
31.89

35.50
38.62

44.25

51.45

79.33
83.83

Severity
rate per
thousand

man-hours b

1.70
.05
.83
.89

3.89
.80
.83
.60

1.04
1.81
1.46
1.68
2.20
1.85
1.30
1.69

.91

1.41

.95
1.18
3.53
1.95
1.83
1.28

9.85
2.21
1.80

.78
4.32

5.72
1.46

11.39

10.19

10.18
4.80

154,723 113.74 no data
564,425 79.34 no data

(See page 1090 for footnotes.)
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a Fatal and non-fatal accidents per 1,000,000 man-hours. Includes all acci-
dents of 1-day disability or more.

b Days of disability per 1,000 man-hours of employment; deaths and permanent
total disabilities weighted at 6,000 days each; permanent partial disabilities
weighted in accordance with severity of accidents.

c Includes small number of plants in miscellaneous industries not shown
separately and is corrected for certain duplications in the marine and petroleum
industries.

d The item for "Mining (underground mines)" is the sum of the items for
Metal mining (underground mines)," "Nonmetal mining (underground mines) ",

"Anthracite coal (underground mines)," and "Bituminous coal (underground
mines)," which are also shown separately.

e Final statistics of the Bureau of Mines for the industry as a whole have not
yet been completed for 1934. For that reason the totals for 1933 are shown.

Sources: National Safety Council and U. S. Bureau of Mines.

Prepared by W. W. Adams, Supervising Statistician, Employment Statistics
Section, Mineral Resources and Economics Division, U. S. Bureau of Mines,
November 12, 1935.
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Defendant's Exhibit No. 42 093
Coal Mines Act, 1930.

[20 & 2I GEo. 5. C. 34.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS. A.D. 1930.

PART I.

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY AND SALE OF COAL.
Section.

1. Schemes regulating p roduction, supply and sale of
coal.

2. Provisions of central scheme.
3. Provisions of district scheme.
4. Effect of schemes on contracts.
5. Committees of investigation.
6. Information to be furnished to Board of Trade.
7. Report to be laid before Parliament.
8. Information obtained under Act not to be dis-

closed.
9. Offences and penalties.

10. Duration of Part I.

PART II.
REORGANISATION OF COAL MINING INDUSTRY.

11 Constitution of Coal Mines Reorganisation Com-
mission.

12. General functions of Coal Mines Reorganisation
Commission.

13. Amendments of Part I of 16 & 17 Geo. 5. c. 28.

PART III.
HouRs OF WORK.

14. Temporary amnlident of 8 Edw. 7. c. 57. s. 3.

PART IV.
COAL MINES NATIONAL IDUSTRIAL 13OARD).

1i. Power to constitute Coal Mines National industrial
Board and functions thereof.

[Price 6d. Net.] A i 1102
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A.D. 1934). PART V.

GENERAL.
Section.
16. Application of 52 & 53 Vict. c. 49.
17. Exclusion of 10 & 11 Geo. 5. c. 50. s. 5 (2).
18. Interpretation.
19. Short title, citation and extent.

SCHEDULE:

Part I.-Districts for Purposes of Part I of Act.
Part II.-Provisions as to Amalgamation and

Adjustment of Districts.

ii
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CHAPTER 34.

An Act to provide for regulating and facilitating the A.D. 1930.

production, supply and sale of coal by owners
of coal mines; for the temporary amendment of
section three of the Coal Mines Regulation Act,
1908; for the constitution and functions of a
Coal Mines National Industrial Board; and for
purposes connected with the matters aforesaid.

[lIst August 1930.]

E it enacted by the King's most Excellent Majesty,B by and with the advice and consent of the Lords
Spiritual and Temporal, and Commons, in this present
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same,
as follows:-

PART I.

PRODUCTION, SUPPLY AND SALE OF COAL.

1.-(1) There shall be a scheme (hereafter in Schemes
this Act referred to as "the central scheme ") regulating regulating
the production, supply and sale of coal by owners of production,
coal mines situated in Great Britain, which shall, subject supeily andlsituated ni Great Britain, ~~sale of coal.
to the provisions of the scheme, be administered by a
body referred to in this Act as the "central council";
and, subject to the provisions of this Act, there shall be
for ever district a scheme (hereafter in this Act referred
to as a " district scheme" ) regulating the production,
supply and sale of coal bv owners of coal mines situated
in te (di-tri(t, which shall, subject to the provisions of
the scheme, be administered by a body referred to in this
Act as an "executive board."

,,,- A 2 1 1104
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A.D. 1930. (2) No scheme shall have effect under this Act
- unless it has been approved or made by the Board of

PART I. Trade.
.-oo.

(3) If before the expiration of the period of six
weeks from the passing of this Act, or such further period
as the Board of Trade may in any case allow, the central
scheme or a district scheme for any district is submitted
to the Board by any voluntary association or other persons
appearing to the Board to be representative of a majority
of the owners of coal mines situated in Great Britain or
in the district, as the case may be, the Board may, if
they are satisfied that the scheme complies with the
requirements of this Act, approve the scheme with or
without modifications, and in default of such a central
or district scheme being so submitted and approved as
aforesaid, the Board shall themselves make the scheme.

(4) For the purposes of the last foregoing sub-
section, the owners of coal mines which, during the
period of six months ending on the thirty-first day of
December, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, produced
more than half the output of Great Britain or of any
district, shall, respectively, be deemed to be a majority
of the owners of coal mines situated in Great Britain
or in the district:

Provided that, if it appears to the Board of Trade
that during the said period of six months the output of
a substantial number of coal mines in any district was
subject to regulation under any arrangements made by a
voluntary association or otherwise, the Bloard mnay treat
any scheme sul)nbmitted to them for that district as if
the latest priod f six months during which the output
of those coal mines waits not so rgulated had been the
period menltionedl in the foregoing provisions of this
subsection.

(5) Any scheme may be alend(led with t a)p)roval
of thle 13Bard of Tra(le in maimer provi(le(l v the
scheme, an( a nw scheme to have effect in substittio
for any scheme theretofore in force ay at anyV time
be sub;niitte((l to the Board of ra(le i)bv the central
council, or, in the case of a new scheme for anyV
district, by the executive board for any district talfecte(l
thereby, aln( a sheme so submitted shall, if approved
by the Board, have effect accordingly.

1105 2
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(6) Every scheme shall come into force on such d(late A.). 1930.
as the Board of Trade may appoint, being (except where ---
a scheme is made by te Board themselves or is to take P 1.
effect in substitution for a previous scheme) a date not 
less than one month nor more than three months after
the passing of this Act, and te Board may appoint
different dates for different schemes, and any scheme
for the time being in force shall have effect as if it were
enacted in this Act.

(7) The Board of Trade shall, immediately after
making or approving any scheme or any amendment
thereof, publish the scheme or amendment, as the case
may be, in the London Gazette and for the purpose of
the Documentary Evidence Acts, 1868 to 1895, any such
scheme or amendment shall be deemed to be an order
of the Board.

2.-(1) The central scheme shall provide for the Provisions
constitution of the central council which shall, subject as of central
hereinafter provided, be composed of representatives of scheme.
all the owners of coal mines in the several districts:

Provided that, if the scheme is made by the Board
of Trade, the central council shall be composed of
persons nominated by the Board of Trade after consul-
tation with such voluntary associations (if any) as may
appear to the Board to be representative of the owners
aforesaid.

(2) The central scheme shall further provide for the
following matters-

(a) for empowering the central council to appoint
officers and do all things necessary for the
discharge of their functions under the central
scheme;

(b) for the allocation to each district by the council,
after consultation with the executive board for
the district, of a maximum output for the
district (in this Act referred to as "the district
allocation ");

(c) for he district allocation being determined at
such times and for such periods as the council
think fit, so however that the council shall be
required to amend the allocation during any
such period if they are satisfied upon the

A 3 3 1106
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A.D. 1930. representation of the executive l)oard for the
district that it is nCess:iry to (10 so in order

PART 1. to meet an increased demnland for coal or any
-- ent. -m~t. ~ class of coal

(d) for the consideration by the council of the
operation of the (li,trict schei.es and for the
giving of advice thereon by the council to the
executive boards for the several districts, with
a iew to eco-orliatilng the operation of the
district schemes;

(e) for the collection by the council from the
executive boards for the several districts of
levies, imposed upon them in proportion to the
output or disposal of their respective districts,
for the purpose of defraying the expenses of
the council;

(f) for the establishment of a central fund, for the
administration and control of the fund (subject
to the provisions of the central scheme) by the
council, for the payment into the fund of any
money received by the council under the pro-
visions of that scheme, and for the payment out
of the fund of the expenses of the council and
any money payable by the council under the
provisions of that scheme;

(g) for the appointment of trustees for the council,
for the vesting in the trustees of the central
fund and of all other property of the council,
and for enabling the trustees to sue and be
sued for and on behalf of the council;

(h) for requiring the executive boards for the several
districts to furnish to the council, or any
person authorised by the counlmcil, such returns,
accounts andl other information as the council
may consider necessary for the operation of
the central scheme;

(i) for securing that any executive board, which
is aggrieved b)y any act or omission of the
council or of any other executive board or of
any other persons in respect of their functions
under a scheme in force under this Act, may
refer the matter to one or more independent
arbitrators, appointed in 'such manner as may
be provided by the scheme; and for the

1107 4
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manner in which any such reference is to be A.D. 1930.
heard and determined; 1

PABr I.
(j) for the imposition on and recovery from an .

executive board for a district of such monetary
penalties as may be specified by the central
scheme in the event of that board, or of any
other person having functions under the scheme
for that district, contravening or failing to
comply with the central scheme;

(k) for the manner in which the assets and liabilities
of the council are to be dealt with on the
expiration of this Part of this Act.

(3) The central scheme may provide for such
matters as appear to the Board of Trade to be incidental
to, or consequential on, the foregoing provisions of this
section or to be necessary for giving effect to those
provisions.

(4) If the central council make to the Board of
Trade representations that for the purpose of regulating
or facilitating the production, supply, or sale of coal,
or any class of coal, by owners of coal mines situated
in Great Britain it is necessary or expedient that the
central scheme should make provision for any matters in
addition to or in substitution for the matters mentioned
in subsections (2) and (3) of this section, the Board
may lay before each House of Parliament the draft
of an order providing that the scheme may be amended
so as to provide for the matters with respect to which
the representations were made and those matters shall
be specified in the draft order, and, if each House resolves
that the order shall be made, the Board shall make an
order in the terms of the draft to take effect on such
date as may be specified in the order, and the scheme
may be amended accordingly in manner provided by the
scheme.

3.-(1 ) Every district scheme shall provide for the Provisions
election of the executive board by all the owners of coal of district
mines in the district in such manner as will ensure that scheme.
any owners, who were not represented by the voluntary
association or other persons who submitted the scheme,
shall be fairly represented on the board as first elected:

A4
1108



[CH. 34.] Coal Mines Act, 1930. [20 & 21 GEO. 5.]

A.D. 1930. Provided that, if the scheme i made by the Board
- of Trade, the executive board shall be composed of

PABT persons nominated by the Board of Trade after consulta-
tion with such voluntary association (if any) as may
appear to the Board of Trade to be representative of
the owners aforesaid, or, where there is no such
association, with the central council.

(2) Every district scheme shall further provide for
the following matters-

(a) for empowering the executive board to appoint
officers and do all things necessary for the
discharge of their functions under the scheme;

(b) for the determination of the class to which any
coal produced in the district belongs for any
purpose;

(c) for the determination, at such times and for
such periods as may be decided in accordance
with the provisions of the scheme, of the
standard tonnage of every coal mine in the
district in respect of coal and, if it is so decided
in accordance with the provisions of the scheme,
in respect of any class of coal, so, however, that
the method of determination shall be specified
in the scheme, and shall be such a method as
will ensure that, for the purpose of the deter-
mination, regard shall e had to the special
circumstances of every coal mine (including the
efficiency and economy of the working of the
coal mine, the extent to which it has been
developed or is being developed for economic
working, the extent to which its output has
been increasing or decreasing, and, in the case
of the first determination, the proportion which
the output of the coal mine bore to the output
of the district during some recent period during
which no arrangements made by a volutintary
association or othernSse were in force regulating
the output of any substantial numbeS r of coal
mines in the district);

(d) for the determination, at such times and for such
periods as may be (leci(le(l in accordance with
the provisions of the scheme. of te )roljrtion
(in this Act r ferred to as the quota ') of the

1109 6



1101
[20 & 21 GEO. 5.] Coal Mines Act. 1930 ICH. 34.]

Standar(l tonnalge which each of the coal mines A.D. 1930.
in the district is to e allowed to produ(llce, so, -

however, that tihe scheme shall provide- IART .
-- exrt.

(i) that i any district in which a standard
tonnage has been determined for any lass of
coal, a separate quota may be fixed as respects
that class; and

(ii) that the quota fixed as respects coal
or any class of coal shall be the same pro-
portion of the standard tornnage of coal, or
of the class of coal, as the case may be, for all
coal mines in the district; and

(iii) that all quotas shall be so calculated
that, during any period for which the district
allocation has been fixed by the central
council, that allocation shall not be exceeded;

(e) for enabling arrangements to be made by
owners of coal mines in the district, whereby
the output of coal, or any class of coal from
any such mine may exceed the quota fixed for
that mine, as respects coal or that class of
coal, so long as the output of coal or that class
of coal from some other mine in the district is
lower than the quota fixed for that other mine,
as respects coal or that class of coal, by an
amount not less than the excess;

(f) for the determination, at such times and for
such periods as may be decided in accordance
with the provisions of the scheme, of the
price below which every class of coal produced
in the district may not be sold or supplied
by owners of coal mines in the district, and
for securing that the actual consideration
obtained by the sale or supply of the several
classes of coal, exclusive of coal supplied free or
at reduced rates for the use of persons who are
or have been employed in or about the mine,
and the dependants of persons who have been
so employed, shall not be less in value than the
price so determined;

(g) for the collection by the executive board from
the owners of coal mines in the district of levies,
imposed upon the several owners in proportion

7 1110
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A.D. 1930. to the output or disposal of their respectie
-AR 1. coal mines in the district, for the pop of

PART I. defraying the expenses (,f the executive hoard
co. and any penalties imposed on, or levies payable

by, that board under the provisions of the
central scheme;

(h) for the establishment of a district fundl, for
the administration and control of the fund
(subject to the provisions of the scheme) by the
executive board, for the payment into the
fund of any money received under the provi-
sions of the central scheme or of the district
scheme by the executive board or by any
other persons in respect of their functions
under the district scheme, and for the payment
out of the fund of the expenses of the executive
board and of any moneys payable by that
board under either of those schemes;

(i) for the appointment of trustees for the executive
board, for the vesting in the trustees of the
district fund and of all other property of the
executive board, and for enabling the trustees
to sue and be sued for and on behalf of the
executive board;

(j) for requiring the owners of coal mines in the
district to furnish to the executive board
or any person authorised by that board such
returns, accounts and other information as that
board may consider necessary for the operation
of the scheme;

(k) for the production to and inspection by an
accountant authorised by the executive board
for this purpose of books and accounts relating
to any coal mine in the district and for the
submission by him of a report to the executive
board;

(1) for securing that any owner of a coal mine in
the district, who is aggrieved by any act or
omission of the executive board or of any other
persons in respect of their functions under
the scheme, may refer the matter to one or
more independent arbitrators, appointed in
such manner as may be provided by the

1111 8
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scheme; and for the manner in which any such A.D. 1930.
reference is to be heard and determined;

PALT 1.
(m) for the imposition on and recovery from the -_am.

owner of any coal mine in the district of such
monetary penalties as may be specified by the
scheme in the event of his contravention of or
failure to comply with the scheme;

(n) for the manner in which the assets and liabilities
of the executive board are to be dealt with in
the event of the scheme ceasing to have effect
under this Act or on the expiration of this Part
of this Act:

Provided that a district scheme may make provision
for the determination of the standard tonnage of, and
quota for, any two or more coal mines in the district
which are worked by the same colliery undertaking as if
they were one coal mine.

(3) A district scheme may further provide-

(a) for the deduction, if it is so decided in
accordance with the provisions of the scheme,
from the quota of any coal mine for any
period of the tonnage by which, in contra-
vention of the provisions of the scheme, the
output of the coal mine has during any
previous period exceeded the quota of the
coal mine for that previous period, but without
prejudice to any penalty that may have been
incurred by reason of the excess;

(b) for such matters as appear to the Board of
Trade to be incidental to, or consequential
on, the foregoing provisions of this section
or to be necessary for giving effect to those
provisions.

(4) If the executive board for any district make
to the Board of Trade representations that for the
purpose of regulating or facilitating the production,
supply. or sale of coal, or any class of coal, by owners
of coal mines situated in that district it is necessary or
expedient that te district scheme should make pro-
vision for any matters in addition to or in substitution
for the matters mentioned in subsections (2) and (3) of
this section. the Board may lay before each House of

9
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A.D. 1930. Parliament the draft of an order providing that the
- scheme may be amended so as to provide for the matters

PART I. with respect to which the representations were made,
" and those matters shall be specified in the draft

order, and, unless either House before the expiration
of a period of twenty days on which that House
has sat next after the draft is laid before it resolves
that the order shall not be made, the Board may
make an order in the terms of the draft to take
effect on such date after the expiration of that period
as may be specified in the order, and the scheme may,
with the approval of the Board, be amended accordingly
in manner provided by the scheme:

Provided that, in the case of any draft order
providing that a district scheme may be amended so
as to provide for empowering the executive board for
the district, subject to the consent of the central council,
to collect from the owners of coal mines in the district
levies for the purpose of facilitating the sale of any
class of coal produced in the district, the foregoing
provisions of this section shall have effect as if for the
reference therein to a period of twenty days there were
substituted a reference to a period of twenty-five days.

Effect of 4.-(1) A contract for the sale or supply of coal,
schemee on whether made before or after the passing of this Act,
oontats- shall not, unless the terms of the contract otherwise

provide, be void or unenforceable as between the parties
by reason that it cannot be performed without contra-
vening the provisions of a scheme in force under this
Part of this Act.

(2) Where the output of a coal mine exceeds
during any period the quota of that mine for that
period, the owner of the mine shall not be liable to
any penalty under any district scheme, nor shall any
deduction be made from the quota of the mine for any
subsequent period, in respect of the excess, if it is adjudged
by the persons having power under the scheme to impose
the penalty or make the deduction or, in the event of an
arbitration, by the arbitrator,-

(a) that the excess was solely occasioned by the
performance of contracts made before the
eleventh day of December, nineteen hundred

'l '1 aand twenty-nine;
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(b) that the excess was reasonably necessary for A.D. 1930.
the performance of those contracts; and

PAaT I.
(c) that, having regard to the provisions of the -cot.

central scheme, the imposition of the penalty
or the making of the deduction, as the case
may be, can, without substantial injury to the
interests of the owners of other coal mines in the
district, be dispensed with.

(3) The owner of a coal mine shall not be liable to
any penalty under any district scheme by reason of the
fact that he has, in pursuance of any contract, sold or
supplied coal at a price below the minimum price deter-
mined in respect of that coal under the scheme at the
time of the sale or supply, unless the price at which the
coal was contracted to be sold or supplied was lower than
the minimum price determined in respect thereof under
the scheme at the time when the contract was made, or,
where no minimum price had then been determined in
respect of the coal, unless it is adjudged by the persons
having power under the scheme to impose the penalty,
or, in the event of an arbitration, by the arbitrator, that
the quantity of coal contracted to be sold or supplied
is greater, or the period over which the coal was con-
tracted to be sold or supplied is longer than it would have
been if no party to the contract had anticipated that
the price would be regulated under the scheme.

5.-(1) There shall be constituted a national com- Committees
mittee of investigation consisting of nine members, of investi-
which shall be charged with the duty of investigating nation
any complaint made with respect to te operation of the
central scheme, and there shall also be constituted for
every district a district committee of investigation con-
sisting of five members, which shall be chargd with the
duty of investigating any complaint made with respect
to the operation of the district scheme for the district for
which the committee is constituted:

Provided that no such committee shall be em-
powered to investigate a complaint which could be
referred to arbitration by the complainant under the
provisions of any such scheme.

(2) The chairman and other members of every
committee of investigation shall be persons appointed

11
1114

[CH. 34.] I IIC)fJ_



1106
[CH. 34.1 Coal Mines Act. 1930. 20 & 21 CEO. 5.

A.D. 1930. by the Board of Trade, alnd, of the members , f the
- committee other than the chairman. one half ir;ll be

PART I.PART -.persons appointed to represeiit the ittrests of c(wllSwIt'tS
of coal, and-

(a) in the case of the national committee two shall
be persons appointed to represent owners of
coal mines in Great Britain and the other two
shall be persons appointed to represent workers
employed in or about such coal mines;

(b) in the case of a district committee one shall be
appointed to represent the owners of coal nines
in the district and the other shall be appointed
to represent workers employed in or about such
coal mines;

and before appointing any person as a representative of
any interest, the Board shall consult such bodies as appear
to them to represent that interest.

(3) The meetings and procedure of every committee
of investigation shall be regulated in accordance with
directions issued by the Board of Trade for the purpose.

(4) The Board of Trade may appoint a secretary
to each committee of investigation, and each such com-
mittee may employ such accountants, officers, and
servants as the Board may, with the approval of the
Treasury, determine, and there shall be paid by the
Board such remuneration (if any) to the chairman of the
committee, such travelling and subsistence allowances
to the chairman and members of the committee, such
remuneration to the secretary so appointed and to the
accountants, officers and servants so employed, and
such other expenses of the committee, as the Board, with
the approval of the Treasury, may determine, and any
expenses of the Board under this subsection shall be
defrayed out of moneys provided by Parliament.

(5) Where a committee of investigation is required
in pursuance of this section to investigate a complaint
with respect to the operation of a scheme, the council or
executive board charged with the duty of administering
the scheme shall furnish the committee with such returns,
accounts and other information relating to the operation
of the scheme as the committee considers relevant to the
investigation.
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(6) If after investigating any complaint made with
respect to the operation of a scheme, a committee of
investigation is of opinion that any provision of the
scheme is contrary to the public interest or ought to be
amended on the ground that it is unfair or inequitable
in its operation, it shall be the duty of the committee
to report the matter to the Board of Trade, and if, after
considering the report and consulting such persons as
appear to them to be affected, the Board agree with
the opinion of the committee, the Board shall make
recommendations to the council or executive board
charged with the duty of administering the scheme,
with a view to the rectification of the matter com-
plained of.

The Board of Trade may hold inquiries for the
purpose of assisting them to consider any report made
to them under this subsection by a committee of
investigation in like manner as they are empowered
under section twenty-two of the Mining Industry Act,
1920, to hold inquiries for the purposes of that Act,
and that section shall apply with respect to inquiries
held by the Board under this subsection accordingly.

(7) If after the Board of Trade have, under the
provisions of the last foregoing subsection, made
recommendations to the executive board charged with
the duty of administering any district scheme, the
matter complained of is not rectified to the satisfaction
of the Board, the Board may, by order published in the
London Gazette, direct that the scheme shall cease to
have effect under this Act and the Board shall, subject
as hereinafter provided, make a new scheme in sub-
stitution therefor:

Provided that, if and so long as the Board of Trade
and the central council are both satisfied that, under
arrangements made by any voluntary association or
otherwise by owners of coal mines in the district, the
provisions of the central scheme are being complied
with in that district not less effectively than in other
districts, the Board shall not, except at the request of
the central council, make such a new scheme as afore-
said; and during any period during which, by reason of
such arrangements as aforesaid, a district scheme is not
in force un(ler this Act for any district, the provisions
of this Act relating to the central scheme and the

13
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A.D. 1930. provisions of the central scheme shall, as respects that
- district, have effect as if for references therein to the

PART I. executive board or to any other persons having functions
st under the district scheme there were substituted refer-

ences to the association by which, or owners by whom,
the arrangements were made.

(8) If after investigating any complaint made with
respect to the operation of a scheme, a committee of
investigation is of opinion that any act or omission of
any persons in respect of their functions under the scheme
is having or is likely to have an effect contrary to the
public interest or ought not to be permitted on the
ground that it is unfair or inequitable, it shall be the
duty of the committee to make representations with
respect thereto to the persons having power under the
scheme to rectify the matter, and if, upon such repre-
sentations being made, the matter is not dealt with to the
satisfaction of the committee, the committee may refer the
matter to a single independent arbitrator to be appointed
by agreement between the committee and the body
charged with the duty of administering the scheme, or,
in default of agreement, by the Board of Trade, and the
persons having power under the scheme to give effect to
the decision shall comply therewith and exercise their func-
tions under the scheme in conformity with the decision.

(9) A committee of investigation, upon referring
any matter to arbitration in accordance with the last
foregoing subsection, shall make a report thereon to the
Board of Trade, and shall also report to the Board the
arbitrator's decision and what steps have been taken to
comply therewith, and the Board shall have power to
make in the scheme such amendments (if any) as
thev think necessary for securing that the scheme
will be administered in conformity with the decision,
and in particular may by such amendments alter the
composition of the body charged with the administration
of the scheme as if the scheme had been made bv the
Board.

(10) Any person aggrieved---
(a) by the neglect or refusal of a committee of

investigation to report to the Board of Trade
that any provision of a scheme is contrary to
the public interest, or ought to be amended
on the ground(l that it is unfair or inequitable

14
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in its operation, or where such a report has
been made is aggrieved by any act or omission
of the Board of Trade in relation thereto; or

(b) by the neglect or refusal of a committee of
investigation to refer a complaint to arbi-
tration under subsection (8) of this section;

may, with the leave of the Railway and Canal Commis-
sion, appeal to that Commission who shall have power
to make such order as they think fit.

(11) The Board of Trade shall make regulations for
the conduct of references to arbitration under this section,
and such regulations shall make provision as to the
persons by whom the remuneration of the arbitrator is
to be defrayed, and all such regulations shall be laid before
Parliament.

6. It shall be the duty of the central council
as respects the central scheme, and of the executive
board for any district as respects the scheme for that
district, to furnish to the Board of Trade, in such
manner and form as the Board may direct, such
returns, accounts and other information with respect to
the operation of the scheme as the Board may at any
time require.

7. The Board of Trade shall in the year nineteen
hundred and thirty-one and each subsequent year lay
before Parliament a report upon the operation of all
the schemes for the time being in force under this Act.

8. No information with respect to any particular
undertaking shall be included in any report published
under this Part of this Act by the Board of Trade, the
central council, an executive board, the national con mittee
of investigation, or a district committee of investigation,
unless the owner of the undertaking agrees thereto, and
any person who obtains any information in the exercise of
the powers conferred upon the council or upon any
executive board byv any scheme made in pursuance of this
Part of this Act, or conferred upon any such committee by
this Part of this Act. shall he required to make a declaration
of secrecy in such form as may be prescribed bv the Board
of Trade, and any person who discloses any information
so obtained by him shall be guilty of a misdem)eanour
and liable, on conviction on indictment, to imprisonment

15
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for a term not exceeding two years, or to a fine not
exceeding one hundred pounds, or to both such imprison-
ment and fine, or on summary conviction to imprisonment
for a term not exceeding three months or to a fine not
exceeding fifty pounds, or to both such imprisonment
and fine:

Provided that nothing in this section shall apply to
the publication or disclosure of any information in so
far as it is required to be published or disclosed for the
purposes of legal proceedings(including arbitrations) under
this Part of this Act or any scheme made thereunder or
for any report of such proceedings, or in so far as it is
required or authorised by this Part of this Act or any
scheme made thereunder to be published or disclosed to
the Board of Trade, the central council, a committee of
investigation or an executive board.

Offences and 9.-(1) If any person contravenes or fails to
penalties. comply with any provision of this Part of this Act or

of a sheme in force thereunder, and no penalty for the
contravention or failure is expressly provided by this
Part of this Act or the scheme, he shall be liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one hundred
pounds, and to a further fine not exceeding twenty
pounds for every day on which the contravention or
failure occurs or continues.

(2) Where an offence under this Part of this Act or
a scheme in force thereunder, committed by a corporation,
is proved to have been committed with the consent or
connivance of, or to have been facilitated by any neglect
on the part of, any director, manager, secretary or other
officer of the corporation, he, as well as the corporation,
shall be deemed to be guilty of an offence and shall be
liable to be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

Duration of 10.-(1) This Part of this Act shall continue in force
Part I. until the thirty-first day of D)ecember, nineteen hundred

and thirty-two, and no longer, unless Parliament other-
wise determines:

Provided that the expiration of this Part of this
Act shall not-

(a) affect the previous operation of, or anything
duly done or suffered under, this Part of this
Act; or
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(b) affect any right, privilege, exemption, obligation, A.D. 1B30.
or liability acquired, accrued, or incurred wiunder --

this Part of this Act; or PART .

(c) affect any penalty or punishment incurred under
this Part of this Act; r

(d) affect ay investigation, legal proceeding, or
remedy in respect of any such right, privilege,
obligation, liability, penalty, or punishment as
aforesaid;

and any such investigation, legal proceeding, or remedy
may be instituted, continued, or enforced, and any such
penalty or punishment may be imposed as if this Part of
this Act had not expired.

(2) The provisions of this Part of this Act making
it an offence to disclose information shall continue in
force notwithstanding the expiration of this Part of this
Act.

PART II.

REORGANISATION OF COAL MINING INDUSTRY.

11.-(1) There shall be constituted a Coal Mines Constitution
Reorganisation Commission (hereafter in this section of Coal
referred to as "the Commission "), which shall consist n~ 5Re-
of five commissioners appointed by the Board of Trade organisationCornmmision.for such period and subject to such conditions as may
be determined by the Board, and the Board shall appoint
one of the commissioners to be chairman.

(2) A person shall be disqualified for being appointed,
or being, a commissioner so long as he is a Member of the
Commons House of Parliament.

(3) A commissioner shall within three months after
his appointment sell or dispose of any interest or
shares or securities which he may hold in his own
name or in the name of a nominee for his own
benefit in any undertaking carrying on in Great Britain
the business of coal mining or supplying or selling
coal or the manufacture or sale of by-products of coal
or machinery or plant for coal mining; and it shall not
be lawful for a commissioner while he holds office to
acquire for his own benefit any interest or shares or
securities in any such undertaking and if a commissioner,
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A.D. 1930. under any will or succession or otherwise, becomes
- entitled for his own benefit to any interest or shares or

PART II securities in any such undertaking he shall sell or dispose
' of it or them within three months after he has so become

entitled thereto.

(4) If a commissioner becomes disqualified for holding
office, or fails to comply with the provisions of the last
foregoing subsection, or becomes in the opinion of the
Board of Trade unfit to continue in office or incapable of
performing his duties under this Act, the Board shall
forthwith declare his office to be vacant, and shall notify
the fact in such manner as they think fit, and thereupon
the office shall become vacant.

(5) For the purposes of any business for which a
quorum of the commissioners is required by this Act
to be present, three commissioners personally present
shall be a quorum, but, save as aforesaid, the Commission
shall have power to regulate their own procedure, and
may act notwithstanding a vacancy in their number.

(6) The Board of Trade may appoint a secretary to
the Commission and the Commission may employ such
officers and servants as the Board may, with the approval
of the Treasury, determine, and there shall be paid by
the Board such remuneration to the commissioners and
to the secretary, officers, and servants of the Commission
and such other expenses of the Commission as the Board
may, with the approval of the Treasury, determine, and
any expenses of the Board under this subsection shall be
defrayed out of moneys provided by Parliament.

(7) Any document purporting to be issued by the
Commission and to be signed by the secretary or any
person authorised to act in that behalf shall be received
in evidence and be deemed to have been so issued without
further proof unless the contrary is shown.

]aGl_ 12.-(1) It shall be the duty of the Coal Mines
futions of Reorganisation Commission (hereafter in this section
ol Mie referred to as "the Commission ") to further the

PR-w. reorganisation of the coal mining industry with a view
to facilitating the production, supply, and sale of coal
by owners of coal mines, and for that purpose to promote
and assist, by the preparation of schemes and otherwise,
the amalgamation of undertakings consisting of or
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comprising coal mines where such amalgamations appear A.D. 1930.
to the Commission to be in the national interest.

PaRT II.
(2) The Commission may hold such inquiries as PART .

they consider necessary or desirable for the discharge
of their functions under this Act, and, in respect of
any meeting of the Commission at which a quorum of the
commissioners is present for the purpose of any such
inquiry, the Tribunals of Inquiry (Evidence) Act, 1921, II & 12
(other than paragraph (a) of section two thereof) shall Geo. 5. . 7
apply to the Commission as if it were a tribunal
established in manner provided by that Act and as if that
Act had been applied thereto in the manner thereby
provided.

(3) The Commission may from time to time employ
such technical and professional agents as they consider
necessary or desirable for the discharge of their functions
under this Act, and, subject as hereinafter provided,
there shall be paid by the Board of Trade such remunera-
tion to the agents so employed as the Board may, with
the approval of the Treasury, determine, and the expenses
of the Board under this subsection shall be defrayed
out of moneys provided by Parliament:

Provided that a sum certified by an accountant
appointed by the Board of Trade to be equal to the
amount of any expenses properly incurred by the
employment of such agents as aforesaid for the
purpose of promoting or assisting the amalgamation of
any undertakings shall, in the event of the undertakings
being amalgamated, be repaid to the Board by the
owners of the amalgamated undertaking.

13.-(1 ) If it appears to the Coal Mines Reorganisa-
tion Commission that it is expedient for the purpose of
promoting the more economical and efficient working,
treating or disposing of coal that an amalgamation
scheme or an absorption scheme, under Part I of the
Mining Industry Act, 1926 (hereinafter in this section
referred to as "the Act of 1926 "), should be prepared
and submitted with respect to any two or more under-
takings onsisting of or comprising coal ines, the
Commissioners shall require the owners of those under-
takings to prepare and submit to the Board of Trade
an amalgamation scheme r absorption scheme with
respect to those undertakings framed in accordance with
the provisions of Part I of the Act of 1926, and if thl,
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A.D. 1930. owners fail so to submit such a scheme within such a
- time as may have been specified by the Commissioners,

PAnT I the Commissioners shall themselves prepare and submit
such a scheme to the Board of Trade, and for the
purposes of that Part of that Act any scheme so
prepared and submitted by the Commission shall be
deemed to have been prepared and submitted in manner
provided by subsection (1) or (2), as the case may be,
of section one of that Act, and that Act shall apply
accordingly:

Provided that-

(a) no such scheme of amalgamation shall provide,
without the consent of the owner of the under-
taking, for the separation of the treating or
disposing of coal from the working thereof, or,
in the case of an undertaking of which the
primary object is not coal mining, for the
separation from the undertaking of any coal
mine worked as ancillary to such primary
object;

(b) no coal mine belonging to a company whereof
all the shares are held by the owner of an
undertaking of which the primary object is
not coal mining shall, so long as it is worked as
ancillary to such primary object, be amalga-
mated or absorbed by virtue of a scheme
prepared under this section without the consent
of the owner of that undertaking.

(2) In the consideration by the Railway and Canal
Commission of a scheme submitted to the Board of Trade
under this section, the following paragraph shall be sub-
stituted for paragraph (a) of the proviso to subsection (2)
of section seven of the Act of 1926 (which relates to
consideration of schemes by the Commission):-

"(a) shall not confirm a scheme unless satisfied-

(i) that it would be in the national interest
to do so, and

(ii) in the case of an amalgamation scheme
that the scheme

(a) will result in lowering the cost of
production or disposal of coal, and
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(b) will not be financially injurious to A.D. 1930.

any of the und(ertakinigs proposed to
be amalgamated, unless the scheme PART 11.
contains provisions for the purchase, Ant.
at a price to be fixed in default of
agreement by arbitration, of any
such undertaking; and

(iii) that the terms of the scheme are fair
and equitable to all persons affected thereby;
and "

(3) If the owner of any undertaking (in this sub-
section referred to as the "transferor undertaking")
proposed by any scheme submitted by the Coal Mines
Reorganisation Commission to be amalgamated with, or
absorbed in, any other undertaking (in this subsection
referred to as the "transferee undertaking") satisfies
the Railway and ('anal Commission that any property,
whether real or personal, belonging to the transferor
undertaking formed, at the date of the passing of this
Act, a reserve which, when the scheme was submitted,
was not required for the efficient carrying on of the
transferor undertaking, the Railway and ('anal Com-
mission shall not confirm the scheme except after making
such modifications, if any, as may be necessary for
securing that that property will not be transferred to
the transferee undertaking.

(4) For the purposes of any scheme under Part I
of the Act of 1926 the value of the undertaking of every
constituent or absorbed company shall be assessed upon
the basis of what would have been the value thereof as
between a willing buyer and a willing seller if this Act
had not been passed, and no such scheme shall be
submitted to the Board of Trade under the said Part I
unless the Coal Mines Reorganisation Commission have
certified that such values have been so assessed for the
purposes of that scheme.

(5) Where a scheme is referred by the Board of
Trade to the Railway and Canal Commission under
section six of the Act of 1926, the Coal Mines Reorganisa-
tion Commission shall be entitled to appear and be heard
at any proceedings in connection with the scheme.

(6) No scheme shall be submitted or certificate
granted by the Commission under this section except in

21
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pursualnce of a decision mad(le at a nieeting at which a
quorum of the Commissioners is p)r(esent.

(7) W here an aIalLralition schieCIc sll)litt((l to
the Board of lra(ld b thlie owners of two or more under-
takings under sbqse(tion (1) of section o ( t Aet of
1926 is certified I) the Coal ines lReorganisation
Commission to be in te nat ioltal interest, and the
owners submitting the scheme r'lepres(ent to tihe loard
that it is unnecessary for the urlpos( of gi\ing e{ectt
to the scheme that it sould be cotirmn(edl v the
Railway and Canal Commission und(ler tle A(t of 1926,
it shall not be neessary for te Board to refer t lie
scheme to the Railway and Canal Coimmission Iider
that Act, but if the Board certify that the provisions
of the scheme as to any debentures or as to the issue of
any share or loan capital are reasonal)y required for the
purpose of the amalgamation, subsection (2) of section
five of the Act of 1926 (which grants certain exempl)tions
from stamp duty in respect of schemes confirmed by the
Railway and Canal Commission) shall apply in respect of
the scheme and of anything done in pursuance thereof as
if the scheme had been confirmed by the Railway and
Canal Commission.

(8) This section shall be construed as one with
Part I of the Act of 1926.

PART II.

HouRs OF WORK.

14.-(1) During the continuance of the Coal Mines
Act, 1926, section three of the Coal i m..e! Regulation Act,
1908, shall have effect as if for the ds "one hour"
there were therein substituted the wor' m. half an hour ":

Provided that, if an application, by agreement
between representative organisations of the owners of
and the workers employed in or about the coal mines in
any district, is made to the Board of Trade in that behalf
with the approval of the Mining Association of Great
Britain and the Miners' Federation of Great Britain,
the Board of Trade shall make an order, which shall
become effective forthwith, that the substitution of the
words "half an hour" for the words "one hour" in section
three of the Coal Mines Regulation Act, 1908, shall not
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apply as respects any mine in such district at which the A.D. 1930.
daily hours below ground on an average taken over the
twelve weekdays in any fortnight do not exceed the daily PART III.
hours permissible under section one of the Coal Mines -cont.
Regulation Act, 1908, as amended by the Coal Mines 9' & 10
Act, 1919, by more than the extension of half an hour Geo. 5. c. 48.
made under section three of the Coal Mines Regulation
Act, 1908, as amended by the Coal Mines Act, 1926, and
this section.

At any mine where an extension of time is in any
week made under the said section three, the workmen,
by agreement between representatives of employers and
workmen, may, notwithstanding anything in the Coal
Mines Regulation Act, 1908, as amended by any subse-
uent enactment, begin their period of work on the

Saturday of that week before twenty-four hours have
elapsed since the beginning of their last period of work,
so long as at least eight hours have elapsed since the
termination thereof.

(2) This section shall come into operation at the
expiration of the period of four months from the
passing of this Act.

PART IV.

COAL MINES NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL BOARD.

15.-(1) The Board of Trade may by order con- Power to
stitute a Coal Mines National Industrial Board (in this constitute
section referred to as the "National Board ") consisting (~al Mines
of seventeen members appointed by the Board of Trade, National

ndustrial
so, however, that before appointing the members of the Board and
National Board other than the chairman, the Board of functions
Trade sall consult the Mining Association of Great thereof
Britain as to six, the MNiners' Federation of Great Britain
as to six, the Federation of British Industries and the
Association of British Chambers of Commerce as to one,
and each of the following bodies as to one, that is to say-

The General Council of the Trade Union Congress;
The Co-operative Union;
The National Confederation of Employers' Organisa-

tions;

and the Chairman of the National Board shall not be a
member of any of the bodies aforesaid.
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A.D. 1930. (2) Before appointing any person to fill a vacancy
- among the members of the National Board, the Board of

Ps"' 'I Trade shall consult the body (if any) which they were
cow required by this section to consult before appointing his

predecessor. If a member becomes in the opinion of the
Board of Trade unfit to continue in office or incapable of
performing his duties under this Act the Board shall
orthwith declare his office to be vacant and shall notify

the fact in such manner as they think fit and thereupon
the office shall become vacant.

A member may resign his office by notice in writing
under his hand given to the Board of Trade.

(3) The Board of Trade may appoint a secretary to
the National Board, and there shall be paid by the Board
of Trade such remuneration (if any) to the chairman, such
travelling and subsistence allowances to the chairman
and members and such remuneration to the secretary
of the National Board, and such other expenses of the
National Board, as the Board of Trade, with the approval
of the Treasury, may determine, and any expenses of the
Board of Trade under this subsection shall be defrayed
out of moneys provided by Parliament.

(4) Any agreement between the owners of, and the
workers employed in or about, the coal mines in any
district providing for the regulation of wages or other
conditions of labour throughout the coal mines in the
district may be sent to the National Board, and it shall
be the duty of the National Board to record any
agreement so sent.

(5) Where there exists, or is apprehended, any
dispute between the owners of and the workers employed
in or about the coal mines in any district as to the
terms of a proposed agreement between such owners and
workers providing for the regulation of wages or other
conditions of labour throughout the coal mines in the
district, and there has been a failure to settle the dispute
in accordance with the arrangements existing in the
district for the settlement thereof, either the owners or
the workers may refer the dislut4 to the National Board
who shall thereupon inquire into the dispute and report
thereon to the owners and workers concerned.

1127 24



[20 & 21 GEo. 5.] Coal Mines Act, 1930. [CH. 34.] 1 9

(6} The Board of Trade mav make rules regulating A-D. 1930.
the procedure of the National Board, and those rules
may, among other things, provide- PA IV

(a) for enabling the National Board to act not-
withstanding any vacancy in their number;

(b) for the hearing of a reference in public or in
private, at the discretion of the National
Board.

(7) There shall not be included in any report or
publication made or authorised by the National Board
any information, obtained by the National Board in the
course of a reference to them, as to any trade union or
as to any particular undertaking, which is not available
otherwise than through evidence given during the
reference, except with the consent of the secretary of
the trade union or of the owner of the undertaking in
question, and if any individual member of the National
Board or any person concerned in the reference, without
such consent, discloses anv such information, he shall
be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding
one hundred pounds.

PART V.

GENERAL.

16.-( 1) The provisions of the Arbitration Act, 1889, Application
shall not apply to any reference to the Coal Mines of 62 & 53
National Industrial Board, except in so far as any of Viot. c. 49.
the said provisions may be applied by the rules made
under Part IV of this Act.

(2) No scheme or rules approved or made under
Part of this Act shall exclude the application of the
Arbitration Act, 1889, to any arbitration held in pur-
suance of that Part of this Act except in so far as that
Act is inconsistent with that Part of this Act:

Provided that, where on any such arbitration an
award is stated in the form of a special case for the
opinion of the court under paragraph (b) of section
seven of that Act, the decision of the High Court thereon
shall be final.

17. The expenses of the Board of Trade which are Exclusonof
by this Act directed to be defrayed out of moneys pro- 10 & 11
vided b Parliament shall not be taken into account in Go-5- o. 50,

s. 5 2).
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